ORIGINAL

23395 Sanders Road

Norchbrook, [llinois 60062-6196
Telephone 847 498-6440
Facsimile 847 498-2066

April 6, 2001

Ms. Blanco S. Bayo, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL. 32399-0850

RE: Docket No. 001820-SU

Application for Transfer of Sewer Utility Facilities from Cross Creek of Fort
Myers Community Association, Inc. to Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing in the above referenced docket is an Original Cost Study for the
Wastewater Collection System Assets Not Included In PSC Audit, dated March 29, 2001.

This Original Cost Study is being sent to you at the direction of Mr. Richard Redemann
of the PSC Staff. A copy will also be sent to Mr. Redemann.

Respectfully submitted,

(e ) ( J»M\O/

Carl J. Wenz
Vice President, Regulatory Matters
Encl.
) Cc; Mr. Redemann
PO Mr. Friedman
o
oM.
J_l'LR _
PR
RS
Fao
=30 _ .
$2g - DOCUMENT NiMoFe-pATE
OTH

OL360 APR-95
FPSE-RECORDS,/REPORTING



UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY

CROSS CREEK
WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

Prepared for

UTILITIES, INC.

March 29, 2001

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.

DOCUMENT KIMRER-CATE

F

[Ep]

04360 APR-93
C-RECCRDS/RCPORTING

-~

A



II-1.

II-2.

ITI-3.

II-4.

TABLES

1

2

UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY
CROSS CREEK
WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION T. INTRODUCTION

Page

BACKGROUND 1
PURPOSE and SUMMARY 1
PRECEDENT FOR USE OF ORIGINAL COST STUDY

TO ESTABLISH RATE BASE 1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF UTILITY SERVICE AREA 2
DESCRIPTION OF THE WASTEWATER COLLECTION

SYSTEM ASSETS 2

SECTION II. THE ORIGINAL COST STUDY

STUDY PROCEDURE 5
ESTIMATED ORIGINAL COST 6
FORMAT OF THE STUDY TABLES 6
EXPLANATION OF TABLE COLUMN HEADINGS AND TERMS 7

(following page 10 of text)
INVENTORY OF ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT
SUMMARY - DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST AS OF 12/31/2000
BASE YEAR COST
TRENDED ORIGINAL COST

DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST @ 12/31/00

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



APPENDIXES

Signed vendor payment requisition for construction of water
and sewer mains and appurtenances at Utilities 1Inc. of
Florida, Pasco Division, 1984 construction; used as a basis
for pricing similar items in a similar time period at Cross
Creek for which original documents are not available.

PSC AUDIT REPCORT - CROSS CREEK OF FORT MYERS COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATICN - ESTABLISH RATE BASE AT TRANSFER - YEAR
ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000 - DOCKET NO. 001820-SU - AUDIT
CONTROL NO. 01-004-3-1

INVENTORY OF ASSETS AS INCLUDED IN THE ASSET PURCHASE
AGREEMENT

CHARTS OF DEPTH OF MAINS AND DEPTH OF CUTS
CONSTRUCTION INDICES FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION

FLORIDA COURT DECISIONS and PSC ORDERS re USE OF ORIGINAL COST
STUDIES TO ESTABLISH RATE BASE

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -ii-



UTILITIES, INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY

CROSS CREEK
WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

SECTION I. INTRODUCTION

I-1. BACKGROUND

On October 12, 2000, Utilities, Inc. (UI) entered into an asset
purchase agreement with Cross Creek of Fort Myers Community
Association, Inc. (the Association) to purchase the Association’s
wastewater system. On December 22, 2000, an application was made to
the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) to transfer the assets
of the Cross Creek wastewater system to Utilities, Inc. of Eagle
Ridge (UIER), a wholly owned subsidiary of Utilities, Inc. In the
course of its consideration of the transfer application, the PSC
conducted an audit of the assets to be transferred. A copy of the
PSC audit is included as Appendix B. The auditor was able to find
documents substantiating the original cost of all assets except for
the cost of mains and lift stations. According to the final audit
report, “The scope is limited in that no costs could be found
relating to the cost of the mains or 1ift stations. Utilities, Inc.
is currently obtaining an original cost study on these items.”

I-2. PURPOSE and SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to establish the original cost and
depreciated original cost of certain assets of the Cross Creek
wastewater collecticon system located in Lee County, Florida, for
which documentation was unavailable in the PSC audit.

The estimated original cost of the specified water collection
system assets is $360,581l. The estimated depreciated original cost
of those assets, as of December 31, 2000, is $196,976. These costs
are in addition to, and not duplicative of, the costs established
in the PSC Audit.

I-3. PRECEDENT FOR USE OF ORIGINAL COST STUDY
TO ESTABLISH RATE BASE
In accordance with Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, a water and/or
wastewater utility regulated by the PSC is entitled to earn a fair
return on its investment in property used and useful in the public
service. This investment is typically referred to as the Rate Base.

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -1-



The cornerstone of a utility's Rate Base 1s the cost of the utility
plant constructed and serving the public. In accordance with the
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) develcped by the National
Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) and adopted
by the PSC, utility plant is to be recorded at its original cost,
i.e., the cost of such property to the person first devoting it to
public service. The USOA also specifies that records be maintained
in such a manner as to suppeort fully the facts pertaining to such
entries. There are times when the records supporting the original
cost of utility plant are not available, even though a cumulative
cost of utility plant is indicated in the utility's financial
reports. This may have occurred for several reasons. Utility plant
may have been constructed prior to the utility being regulated and
the owners did not maintain records sufficient to meet regulatory
standards. There may have been a change in ownership and the
records of the previous owner or owners are either not available or
are inadequate. When such situations occur, the Florida courts and
the PSC have historically recognized that the original cost of the
assets may be estimated by reconstructing the cost, by reference to
cost indices, federal income tax returns, or any other reasonable
proxy (see Appendix F). It is possible to reconstruct the original
cost of the utility plant if (1) the plant items can be readily
identified and inventoried and (2) the construction date of the
plant items can be determined. The reconstruction of original cost
is called an Original Cost Study and involves determining the cost
of construction of similar plant items in similar lccales in the
same time frame. The PSC has utilized and accepted this technique
in determining rate base in previous situations (see Appendix F).

I-4. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF UTILITY SERVICE AREA

The area served by the utility is Cross Creek Country Club, a built
out residential subdivision consisting of 905 condominium units, a
golf course, clubhouse, poocl area and tennis courts. The
condominium units consist of a mixture of single family homes,
duplexes, 4-plexes, 6-plexes, 7-plexes,8-plexes and multi-story
buildings (See Map on next page). Cross Creek Country Club is
located in Lee County, adjacent to and north of Daniels Parkway,
approximately one mile west of I-75 exit 21. All of the of Cross
Creek community is located within Sections 17 and 20 of Range 45
South, Township 25 East. Aerial photograph nos. 141C and D, showing
the Cross Creek community, are contained in the Map Pouch of this
report.

I-5. DESCRIPTICON QOF THE WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM ASSETS
The wastewater collection system consists of two 8" PVC gravity
areas. The southern area feeds into Lift Stations No.l, located on

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -2-



CROSACREEK
TRANSFER AUDIT
=3 of 12731/00

& Cross Creek Co____ """

i.;_ﬂ_; WWW.CrossCreekuntryClub.com N -
" - LEGEND [

12500
307 - 312
30t - 308

* Building # is 12500

* Unic # 301 is 1st floor,
Bottom left end unit

* Unis # 312 is 2nd floor,

Top right end unit.

TUSIX MILE
CYPRESS .
WILDLIFE’
PRESERVE~

& WATER N

AGEMENT

L CFACILITY EREEP Y = R SRR St gD W e,

& Uncharted Water
Co
I (DALY 277-T 200

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -3-



Crees Creek Boulevard, Jjust north of White Marsh Lane. Effluent
from Lift Station No. 1 is transported to the wastewater treatment
plant via a 6" PVC force main. Lift Station No.l is a duplex
submersible station with 10 HP pumps set in a 6' diameter concrete
wetwell of approximately 20 ft. depth. The northern area feeds into
Lift Stations No.2, located mid way on Cold Stream Drive. Effluent
from Lift Station No. 2 is transported via a 4" PVC force main and
interconnects with the 6" force main near the wastewater treatment
plant. Lift Station No.2 is also a duplex submersible station with
7.60 HP pumps set in a 6' diameter concrete wetwell of
approximately 16 ft. depth. The villas and single family homes are
connected to the gravity mains by service laterals. There are also
two grinder lift stations located at the clubhouse pool and the
maintenance area. They are connected by feeder mains to the 6"
force main. The cost of those grinders and feeder mains are not
included in this study. Invoices for their installation were

available and the cost of those facilities are already included in
the PSC audit.

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -4-



SECTION II. THE ORIGINAL COST STUDY

II-1. STUDY PRQCEDURE

The procedure for determining the original cost of the collection
system consists of identifying the existence of the assets,
estimating the physical quantities, and estimating the cost of
those assets at the time they were constructed or placed in
service. The information utilized to perform the study comes from
several sources. These sources are aj)an inventory of assets,
b)plans and drawings, c¢)interviews and inspection and d) the PSC
audit workpapers.

The inventory of assets was verified by field inspection and by
reference to a system drawing. Table 1 is a summary of collection
system assets included in this study. The summary alsc includes a
comparison to the guantities shown in the Asset Purchase Agreement
inventory. There are minor differences in the quantities of gravity
and force mains. In addition, the inventcry in the agreement did
not include any service connections. Separate service connections
are required for the single family homes and the single story
“plex” buildings. Service connections were conservatively assumed
to be doubles, and the number of connections was estimated to be
egqual to one half the total number of single family homes and
“plex” units.

A. Inventory of Assets

An inventory of the system assets was included as an exhibit to
the Asset Purchase Agreement and was also included in the PSC
Audit workpapers. This inventory 1lists all major assets,
quantities and in-service dates, and was used as a guide for the
field inspection. A copy of the inventory is included in Appendix
C. The ccllection system plant components included in this study
are highlighted in yellow.

B. Plans and Drawings

The following drawings were reviewed and used as a source for
locating and gquantifying the wastewater collection system
components:

1. Utilities Master Plan, by Gee & Jenson, dated 10/5/84. (See

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -5-



Map Pouch)

2. Lee County Tax Assessment aerial photographs, Sheet Ncs. 141C
and 141D, as of February, 1999. (See Map Pouch)

3. Cross Creek Country Club real estate sales map, copyright 2000
Doug Sloan: (See Map on page 3 of this report)

The drawings were used as a source to locate and inspect existing
facilities and to estimate line footages and variocus dimensions
and to verify equipment descriptions. The Utility Master Plan is
to scale and was used to determine lengths of pipe. However, the
plan did not include depths of the gravity mains and manholes,
which 1is an important factor in determining cost. Nc other
information was available in this regard. An estimate of the
depth of mains and manholes was made based on three assumptions.
First, the minimum depth of mains is 3 feet. Second, the slope of
the mains is 0.4 feet per 100 feet, the minimum recommended for
8" gravity sewers in the Recommended Standards for Wastewater
Facilities, 1997 Edition. Third, beginning depths are adjusted to
allow mains to connect to common manholes at the same depth. This
results in a conservative estimate of costs. Charts of the depth

of mains and manholes and depth of cuts is included in Appendix
D.

C. Interviews and Inspecgtions

Information regarding utility plant, quantities, locations and
condition were obtained from and/or verified by an inspection of
the service area and facilities and by conversations with utility
personnel. An onsite inspection of the property was made with the
help of utility personnel.

IT1-2. ESTIMATED ORIGINAL COST

The estimated original cost of the wastewater collection system
assets, not included in the PSC audit is $360,581. The depreciated
original cost, as of December 31, 2000,is $196,976.

IT-3. FORMAT OF THE 3STUDY TABLES

The Study Tables immediately follow the text of the Report. Table
1 is an Inventory of Assets Not Included in PSC Audit. Table 2 1is
a Summary of the Depreciated Original Cost, as of 12/31/2000, of
the Assets Not Included in PSC Audit. Tables 3 through 5 develop
the original cost. These tables describe each major item of
collection system plant and develop the cost of each item from the
cost basis to the trended cost and finally to the depreciated

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -6-



original cost. The major plant items are grouped by NARUC primary
account. There is a significant amount ¢f information contained in
the tables and that information is spread across tweny-five (25)
columns. Table 3 [columns (1) through (10)] develops the Base Year
Cost. Base Year Cost is defined in Section II-5. Table 4 [columns
(11) through (19)] develops the Trended Original Cost. (Trending
indices used in this study are contained in Appendix E.) Table 5
[columns (20) through (25)] develops the Accumulated Depreciation
through 12/31/00 and the Depreciated Cost as of that date.

Following the tables are Appendixes containing copies of the
contract and inveoice source data that are referenced in the tables.
Also contained in the Appendixes are copies of the trending indices
referenced in the tables, and other material, such as PSC orders
that are referenced in the text.

IT-4. EXPLANATION OF TABLE COLUMN HEADINGS and TERMS

Column (1) NARUC Account - the NARUC Plant Account Number

Column (2) Item - Each line item is numbered consecutively for
easy reference. All wastewater system line items
include an "S" prefix.

Column (3) Description - the NARUC Class "C" Plant Account
name and the major plant item for which the
original cost 1s being estimated.

Column (4) In-Service Year - the year that construction of a
plant item is indicated to have taken place.

Column (95) Quantity - the quantity of the items described in
column (3) to which the unit cost in column (9) 1is
applied.

Column (6) Unit - the unit of measure to which the gquantity
and unit cost are applied. The following

abbreviations for units have been used:

EA - Each
LS - Lump Sum
LF - Linear Feet
Column (7) Basis Year - the year in which a cost basis has
been established through a reasonable costing
source.

Management & Regulatory Consultants. Inc. -7~



Column

Column

Column

Column

Column

Column

(8)

(10)

Basis Source - the source of the reference costing
information used to estimate the original cost of
the items described in Column (3). Sources are

indicated by a letter symbol. The letter also
designates the Appendix in which the source
material can be found. The following 1is a
description of the sources corresponding to each
letter symbol:

A - Signed vendor payment requisition for
construction of water and sewer mains and
appurtenances at Utilities Inc. of Florida,
Pasco Divisiocon, 1984 construction; used as a
basis for pricing similar items in a similar
time period at Cross Creek for which original
documents are not available.

Unit Cost - the unit cost of the item described in

column (3), as determined from the source in column
(8).

Base Cost - the cost of the item described in
column (3). It is equal to column (5) x column (9),
or the guantity times the basis unit cost. The base
cost is the estimated cost of the item, if it were
constructed in the basis year.

Base Cost - the same as column (10). It is repeated
on Tables 4 to maintain continuity between tables.

Basis Index - the value of the cost trend index
number for the basis year. When the basis year is
the same as the in-service year, indexing is not
required. For those situations, the symbol N/A,
(not applicable), is used.

Index Source - the source of the index used to
trend the cost of items from the basis year to the
in-service year. The following is a list of the
indexes used and the symbol identifying them:

HCI - the Means Historical Cost Index,
published by R.S. Means Co. Inc. as a
part of Building Construction Cost Data -
1999. It is an index of the weighted
average of the material and labor costs
of building construction projects.

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -8-



Column

Column

Column

Column

Column

(15)

(18)

In-service Index - the value of the cost trend
index number for the in~service year. When the in-
service year 1s the same as the basis vyear,
indexing 1s not required. For those situations, the
symbol N/A, (not applicable), is used.

Factor - the <cost trending factor. The cost
trending factor equals the In-service index number
divided by the basis index number. It represents
the nominal cost ¢f the item described in Column
(3) in the in-service year relative to the nominal
cost in the basis year.

Trended Cost - the estimated cost of the item in
column (3) in the 1in-service vyear, excluding
capitalized overheads. It is equal to column (11) x
column (15), or the base cost times the cost
trending factor.

Capitalized Overhead Multiplier - In addition to
the direct cost of construction, the installed cost
of plant includes certain overhead costs which are
incurred during the planning and construction
process. These overhead costs include engineering
design, permitting and inspection, legal services
and administration. These costs are capitalized as
a part of the total installed cost. These costs are
estimated as a percent of the trended construction
cost and are added to the trended cost, as follows:

Engineering design, permitting
and inspection - 10
Legal and administration - 5

o° o

15%
A test for reasonableness for this percentage was
made using actual amounts gathered in the PSC Audit
for the Addition to Reuse Plant in 1995 and 1996.
The cost of that project was determined by the
auditor to be:

Materials & Construction $299,771.91
Engineering, legal, permits, etc. 50,777.29
Total $305,549.20
Overheads as Percent of Constr. 16.94%
Capitalized Overhead Amount - the overhead amount

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -9-



Column

Column

Column

Column

Column

Column

Column

(20)

is equal to column (16) x column (17), or the
trended <cost times the <capitalized overhead
multiplier.

Trended Original Cost - the estimated original cost
of the item described in column (3). It is equal to
column (16) + column (18), or the trended cost plus
the capitalized overhead amount. This i1s the amount
to be included in rate base as the original cost of
plant in service.

Trended Original Cost - the same as column (19). It
is repeated on Tables 5 to maintain continuity
between tables.

Depr. Life, Yrs - the average service life ¢f the
plant component as recommended for the Small
Utility Class in PSC Rule 25-30.140.

Service Years Thru 12/31/00 - the number of years,
from installation through 12/31/00, that a plant
component has been in service. The year of
installation is included as six months. The
calculation of service years is compatible with the
calculation used in the PSC audit for other plant
components. The PSC audit determined rate base for
other components as of 12/31/00.

Depr. Expense - the depreciation expense for one
year. It equals column (20) divided by column (21).

Depr. Thru 12/31/00. - the accumulated depreciation
through 12/31/00. It equals column (22) times
Column (23).

Depreciated Cost @ 12/31/00. Life, Yrs - the
trended original cost less depreciation, or the net
depreciated plant component of rate base.

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc. -10-



UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY
CROSS CREEK

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

TABLES

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY

CROSS CREEK
WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

TABLE 1
INVENTORY OF ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT
Service
Tract Year 8" Gravity | 4"F.M. 68" F.M. | Assemblies | Manholes
LIFT STATION NO. 1 AREA
Lift Station No.1
Cross Creek Boulevard 1985 2,150 11
White Marsh Lane 1985 1,460 5
Ctubhouse {Part 1 1985 200 2
Tract 1 Villas | 1985 850 27 5
Tract 2 Duplex Villas 1985 500 2
Tract 3 Terrace Condos { 1985 1,150 5
Tract 4 Single Family Homes | (Oak Hill Loop) 1985 2,290 31 14
Tract 5/6 |Wylewood Village 1985 250 2
Tract 7 Timberline Village 1985 400 5
Tract 8/11 |Clubhouse Village (san. serv. w/cleanout) 1985 150 0
Tract 9 Verandas (san. serv. w/cleanout) 1985 150 0
Tract 10 | Country Club Village 1985 760 4
Force Main- L S. No.1to Plant 1985 2,600
Totals, L.S. No 1 Area 10,010 300 2,600 58 55
INVENTORY PER ASSOCIATION 10,400 0 2,800 0 55
LIFT STATION NO. 2 AREA
Lift Station No.2
Cold Stream Drive 1993 1,600 8
Tract 12 | Terrace Condos II, Ill, IV, V 1993 850 5
Tract 13 | Single Family Homes Il (Dornoch Court) 1993 300 6 2
Tract 14 | Villas |l 1993 0 22 0
Tract 15 | Single Family Homes I (Inverary Circle) 1993 1,350 20 8
Tract 16  |Fairway Oaks 1993 850 4
Force Main - L.S. No.2to 6" F.M. 1993 1,400
Totals, L.S. No.2 Area 4,950 1,400 0 48 27
INVENTORY PER ASSOCIATION 4,500 1,400 0 0 25
[Totals 14,960 1,700] 2,600] 106 | 82|




UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY

CROSS CREEK
WASTEWATER CCLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

TABLE 2
SUMMARY
DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST
AS OF 12/31/2000

Trended

Original Accum. Depreciated
Account Description Cost Depr. Cost

360 Collection Sewers - Force 24,433 11,660 12,773
361 Coliection Sewers - Gravity 244 347 90,276 154,071
363 Services to Customers 16,954 5,652 11,401
371 Pumping Equipment . 74,847 56,117 18,730
TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM 360,581 163,606 196,976




Q)]

NARUC
Account
360

361

363

371

@ 3

ftem No. Description
Collection Sewers - Force

S1 4"FM
82 4"FM
83 6'"FM.

Subtotai Coll. Sewers - Force

Collection Sewers - Gravity

S4  8"PVC0-6'depth

S5  8"PVC 0-6' depth

S6 8" PVC 6-8 depth

S7  8"PVC 6-8 depth

S8 8" PVC 8-10' depth

S9 8" PVC 8-10' depth

510 8" PVC 10-12' depth

S11  Manhole 0-6' depth

S12  Manhole 0-6' depth

S13  Manhole 6-8' depth

S14  Manhole 6-8' depth

S15  Manhole 8-10' depth

S16  Manhole 8-10' depth

S17  Manhole 10-12' depth

S18  Well pointing

519 Well pointing
Subtotal Coll Sewers - Gravity

Services to Customers
520  Service connection assembly
S21  Service connection assembly
Subtolal Services to Customers

Pumping Equipment
522 Lift Station No 1, complete
S23  Lift Station No.2, complete
Subtotal Pumping Equipment

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM

NOTE Basis Source A -

“

In-service
Year

1985
1993
1985

1985
1993
1985
1993
1985
1993
1985
1985
1993
1985
1993
1985
1993
1985
1985
1993

1985
1993

1985
1936

UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE

ORIGINAL COST STUDY

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

TABLE 3 - BASE YEAR COST

)

Quantity

300
1,400
2,600

3,390
2,220
3,160
2,030
2,570

10,010
4,950

58
48

OF

CROSS CREEK

(6)

Unit

LF
LF
LF

LS
LS

)

8

Costing Basis

Basis
Year

1984
1984
1984

1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984

1984
1984

1984
1984

Basis
Source

A
A
A

PPP2P>>rPP>PrrP>>

> >

> >

9

Unit
Cost

4.00
400
5.00

5.50
5.50
7.50

7 50
950
9.50
11 50
800 00
800.00
900 00
900.00
950.00
950.00
1,000 00
1.00
1.00

125.00
125.00

32,000.00
32,000.00

(10)

Base
Cost

1,200
5,600
13,000
19,800

18,645
12,210
23,700
15,225
24 415
6,650
10,235
20,800
12,000
14,400
9,000
9,500
1,900
3,000
10,010
4,950
196,640

7,250
6,000
13,250

32,000
32,000
64,000

293,690

Signed vendor payment requisition for conslruction of water and wastewater mains and apputenances at Utilities Inc of Florida.
Pasco Division, 1984 construction; used as basis for pricing similar items in simiar time penod at Cross Creek, for which original

invoice documents are nol available



o)

NARUC
Account
360

361

363

37

2 3

Item No. Description
Collection Sewers - Force

S1 4"F.M
S2 4"FM
S3 6"F.M.

Subtotal Coll. Sewers - Force

Collection Sewers - Gravity

S4 8" PVC 0-6' depth

S5  8"PVC 0-6'depth

S6 8" PVC 6-8' depth

S7 8" PVC 6-8' depth

S8 8" PVC 8-10" depth

59 8" PVC 8-10" depth

S10 8" PVC 10-12' depth

S11  Manhole 0-6' depth

S12  Manhole 0-6' depth

S13  Manhole 6-8' depth

S14  Manhole 6-8' depth

S15  Manhole 8-10' depth

S$16  Manhole 8-10' depth

S17  Manhole 10-12' depth

S18  Well pointing

S19  Well pointing
Subtotal Coll. Sewers - Gravity

Services to Customers
S20  Service conneclion assembly
S21  Service connection assembly
Subtotal Services to Customers

Pumping Equipment
S22  Lift Station No.1, complete
S$23  Lift Station No.2, complete
Subtotal Pumping Equipment

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM

NOTE Cost Trending Index Source HCI -

(1)

Base
Cost

1,200
5,600
13,000
19,800

18,645
12,210
23,700
15,225
24,415
6,650
10,235
20,800
12,000
14,400
9.000
9,500
1,900
3,000
10,010
4,950
196,640

7.250
6,000
13,250

32,000
32,000
64,000

293,690

UTILITIES INC. OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY

CROSS CREEK
WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

TABLE 4 - TRENDED ORIGINALCOST

(12) (13) (14) (15 (16) (17 {i8) (19)

Cost Trending Factor Trended

Basis Index In-service Trended Capitalized Overhead  Original

index Source Index Factor Cost Multipler  Amount Cost
445.7 HCI 448 9 1.007 1,209 15.00% 181 1,390
4457 HCI 552.7 1.240 6,944 15 00% 1,042 7,986
4457 HCI 4489 1.007 13,093 15.00% 1,964 15,057
21,246 3,187 24,433
4457 HCI 4489 1.007 18,779 15.00% 2,817 21,596
445.7 HCI 552 7 1240 15,141 15.00% 2,271 17,412
445.7 HCI 448 9 1007 23,870 15.00% 3,581 27,451
4457 HCI 552.7 1240 18,880 15 00% 2,832 21,712
4457 HCI 448.9 1.007 24,590 15 00% 3,689 28,279
4457 HCI 552.7 1.240 8,246 15.00% 1,237 9,483
4457 HCI 4489 1.007 10,308 15 00% 1,546 11,855
445.7 HCI 448.9 1.007 20,949 15 00% 3.142 24,092
445.7 HCI 552.7 1.240 14,881 15.00% 2,232 17113
4457 HCI 4489 1.007 14,503 15 00% 2,176 16,679
4457 HCI 552.7 1.240 11,161 15.00% 1,674 12,835
445.7 HCI 448 9 1007 9,568 15.00% 1,435 11,003
4457 HCI 552.7 1.240 2,356 15 00% 353 2,710
4457 HCI 448.9 1.007 3,022 15.00% 453 3,475
4457 HCI 448 9 1.007 10,082 15 00% 1,512 11,594
4457 HCI 552.7 1240 6,138 15 00% 921 7,059
212,476 31,871 244,347
4457 HCI 448.9 1.007 7,302 15.00% 1,095 8,397
4457 HCI 552 7 1.240 7.440 15.00% 1,116 8.556
14,742 2,211 16,954
4457 HCI 4489 1.007 32,230 15.00% 4,834 37.064
4457 HCI 4576 1.027 32,854 15.00% 4,928 37,783
65,084 9,763 74,847
313,549 47,032 360,581

HCl s the Historical Cost Index developed by R.S. Means Company, Inc. The EPA Sewer Construction Cost Index, typicaily used for
estimating sewer construction cost, is no longer available, and has not been since 1991. The HCI index parallels the results of the EPA index
well and 1s used here as a reasonable and valid substitute for that index. (see Table 5)



1)

NARUC
Account
360

361

363

37

@

ltem No

S1
S2
S3

(3
Descriptton
Collection Sewers - Force
4"FM
4"FM
6"FM

Subtotal Coll Sewers - Force

S
S12
513
S14
S15
S16
S17
S$18
S19

Collection Sewers - Gravity
8" PVC 0-6' depth

8" PVC 0-6' depth

8" PVC 6-8' depth

8" PVC 6-8' depth

8" PVC 8-10" depth
8" PVC 8-10' depth
8" PVC 10-12" depth
Manhole 0-6" depth
Manhole 0-6' depth
Manhole 6-8' depth
Manhole 6-8' depth
Manhole 8-10' depth
Manhole 8-10' depth
Manhole 10-12' depth
Well pointing

Well pointing

Subtotal Coll Sewers - Gravity

§20
S21

Services to Customers

Service connection assembly
Service connection assembly

Subtotal Services to Customers

S22
523

Pumping Equipment
Lift Station No 1, complete
Lift Station No.2, complete

Subtotal Pumping Equipment

UTILITIES INC OF EAGLE RIDGE
ORIGINAL COST STUDY

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM
ASSETS NOT INCLUDED IN PSC AUDIT

CROSS CREEK

TABLE 5 - DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST @ 12/31/00

(20)

Trended
Onginal
Cost

1,390
7,986
15,057
24,433

21,596
17,412
27,451
21,712
28,279
9,483
11,855
24,092
17,113
16,679
12,835
11,003
2,710
3,475
11,594
7,059
244,347

8,397
8,556
16,954

37,064
37,783
74,847

TOTAL COLLECTION SYSTEM 360,581

{21)

Depr
Life, Yrs

27
27
27

35
35

20 °
20 *

(22)

Service
Years
Thru 12/31/00

15 50
750
15 50

15 50
750
15 50
750
15 50
750
15 50
15.50
7 50
15 50
750
1550
750
1550
15.50
7.50

1550
7.50

15 50
14 50

(23)

Depr
Expense

5148
29578
557 68
904 94

535 89
435 31
686 27
542 80
706 97
237 09
296 37
892 29
633 81
617 74
475 36
407 53
100 35
12870
289 85
176 48
7,166 81

23992
244 47
484 40

1,853.21
1,889 13
3,742 34

12,298

(24)

Depr
Thru 12/31/00

798
2,218
8,644

11,660

8,368
3,265
10,637
4,071
10,958
1778
4,594
13,830
4,754
9,575
3,565
6,317
753
1,995
4,493
1,324
90,276

3,719
1,834
5,552

28,725
27,392
56,117

163,606

NOTE Depreciation lives are per FPSC Rule 25-30 140 for the Small Utility Class This i1s consistent with the lives used
for other plant in the FPSC Audit

(25)

Depreciated
Cost
@12/31/00

592
5,768
6,413

12,773

13,227
14,148
16,814
17,641
17,321
7,705
7.261
10,261
12,359
7,104
9,270
4,687
1,957
1,480
7,101
5,736
154,071

4,679
6,723
11,401

8,339
10,390
18,730

196,976

* - The Iift stations iisted under Account 371 are complete and include both receiving well construction and pumping equipment

The 20 year live used is an average of the 25 year life recommended for receiving wells and the 15 year life recommended

for pumping equipment






APPENDIX A

Signed vendor payment requisition for construction of water and

sewer mains and appurtenances at Utilities Inc. of Florida, Pasco

Division, 1984 construction; used as a basis for pricing similar

items in a similar time period at Cross Creek for which original
documents are not available.

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



CHAPMAN CONTHACTING CUMPANY

S

4 13 _
_ Shast o ﬁ-'m PEASE IX ESTIMATE TOSUBCONTRACTOR - Ne. 14 . FINAL
m“‘ea-tm 3960 Feather Jound Dr., Clearwmter, FL 350 R
e Pies __June 20, 1984 o November 20, 1984 tnt,
CnsT”
TEM NO. DESCAIPTION OQUANTITY unn'" UNIT PRICE ANMOUNT ANTITIES iy AMOUNT -
STORM DRATNAGE OONT*D: |
18" AC-GWP Flared Pnd Sec. || 1 llm || 120,00 || . 120.00 1 -0- 120.00  [l100
43" AC-O® Flared Pnd Sec. u 1 |l 150.00 ||  150.00 1 —- 150.00  [|100
_ 15" AC-O® Flared End Sec. 4 |[Ea. 215.00 || 1,100.00 4 - 1,100.00  [|100 . - ]
18" AC-O Flared End Sec. 2 [|ea. 325.00 650.00 2 -0 650.00 100 SREEI
24 AC-OM Flared End Sec. 6 [ma 450.00 2,700.00 6 -0- 2,790.00 100
30" AC-O Flared End Sec. 3 {|m. 700.00 2,100.00 3 -0 2,10.00 100
36" AC-QP Flared End Sec. | 3 ||m. 900.00 2,700.00 3 ~0- 2,730.00 100 .
Remove Plug & Connect to Bdsfl. 1_|Ea. 50.00 50.00 i 1 |l —0- .00 [l100 < S
SUB-TOTAL _STORM DRAINAGE: ’ 171,428.00 F 0= 171,428.00 .
l .
| T Al .
r 3.50 1,796.50 j| ~ s13 -0- 23|\ 1,7%.50 10 [vse &, way)
r 5.00 35,680.00 | 7,13 o  « | 3se1.00 Joo Cuse b WG]
) 4 7.50 10,282.50 H 1,31 ©0- -\ 10,7 22.50 100
Lr 8.50 || 13,098.50 i 1,50 0- |\ 13,08.50 Jl100
LF 12.00 51,120.00 4,260 -0- - |\ s1,:0.00 100
Ex. 175.00 175.00 1 o - |+ :15.00 100
Ea. 375.00 || - 6,750.00 || 18 0 " |\ € %0.00 [[100
Extmans Eamned - - - e e oo -
L T — AR
BoontR.. o — e e e c e, ——————
Lo Provious Prymentt _ o _ o e e e
i DEC2 11904 AmountOueThisEsmem - - o oo e ]

//

D S



T " ' CHAPMAN CONTRACTING COMPANY

Set_ "ot _ D ou ESTIMATE TO SUS-CONTRACTOR i ErimemNa___ 4 & FINAL R
- Projecs ___ SOMMERTRER PRASE 11 Neme  FADICE [CORPORATION : ————
-~ e, _ 830604 ) Address 1500 Featber Soumd Dr., Clearwater, FL 33520 .-
OSRICIAAL i Poried June 20, 1964 Yo November 20, 1864 ‘ ot
Cos . ‘
IVEM NO. DESCRWTION OUANTITY || umiT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT %mn!ﬁ AMOUNT
¢ || wATER CONT*D1 ] L ! e = H -
- - Ac
SR 8" Gate Valwe 2 ||Ea. 500.00 1,000.00 2 2 -0- 3y | \ 1,000.00 ﬂmo .
‘w0 || 10" Gate Valve 3 |{me 800.00 2,400.00 - 3 0 . |\ 2,400.00 (100 eemmmm——
WS || 12" Gate Valve 11 [[Ba. 1,000.00 11,000.00 = - -~ |\ 1m,000.00 [l100" -
W 77l 1 water Connection Assembly 168 ||Ea. 175.00 29,400.00 r - 168 -0- 333\ 29,400.00 (100
W wire Pydrapt Assenbly 23 [l 1,200.00 27,60000 I ! 23 -0- 3y |\ 27,600.00 [|100 Cvse Foi vo85Yd)
Wa o1l 2" Blow Off (Permanent) 4 |[|Ba. 175.00 700.00 4 4 ©0- 3y, |\ 700.00 100
W $2} 10" Blow Off (Tempirary) 1 |lEa. 200.00 200.00 I 1 "0~ .« |\ 200.00 [100 .
WSG || 12" Blow Off (Temporary) 2 (B I . 225.00 450.00 - 2 o~ |\ 450,00 oo . et
WSS || FittingsD.1. 1.2 |m 2,000.00 8,400.00 L 4.2 -0« [~ 8,400.00 [f100 <’
W SL]I 2" Brass Niple 1 (e 10.00 10.00 - 1 0 |\ 1000 [f100
WI!S] |l 2" Brass Gate Valve Threaded 225.00 225.00 - 1 ~ 0~ .| .25.00 [{100
W SY!  Ford 2" pack Joint Straight 1 ||Ba 40.00 40.00 - 1 -0~ | N 4.0 f{100 _
LAY 12" Tupped Toe 1 |[Ea, 250.00 250.00 - 1 =0- "IN 250.00 Jl100
SUB-TOTAL WATER: _ . 200,576.50 r ~0--- | 12)0,576.50 - -
i | @
Al s soem;  B) I I
25731} s b (06 ) 20 |z 10.50 2000 || - 40 -0~ 3w |N 420.00 ||100
= 8" PYC (0-6' Qut) 3801 |12 5.50 21,400.50 || - | 3,801 0 *~ |\ 21,400.50 [|100
. Compiled
Checked By = .
. - Approved By _ 1
ARPRIOY ~

/2

—— e a



< .
o8 13 A e b st CUMPANY imenta 114 1 FINAL ;.
Projest SOMEFIREE PEASE 11 Neme BADICE CORPORATION _ -
Comnce e, 830504 Aty 1950 Forthar Soud Ix., Clearmter, FL 50 wh——
CRG Il Poriod June 20, 1984 Te Noveaber 20, 1964 .
Cuy™
ITEM MO, DESCAIPFTION ouaNTITY Jlunit [l umitenice ] gy AMCUNT -
SANTTARY SENER CONT'D: f w K
. 573 8" PYC (6-8° Cut) 2,162 |{Lr 7.50 16,215.00 : 0 3¢,]> 16,215.00 Jhoo
S Y_||_ 8" v (810 Qut) 1,501 fiLr 9.50 14,250.50 || - 1,501 0 . |~ 14,259.50 [hoo
3 3y 8" PV (10-12° Qut) 1,541 [ 11.60. 17,721.50 1,541 -0~ w | ~17,721.50 100
s3]l e gzaee oy as |[r 13.50 5,643.00 usj] 0 " |. 5,643.00 00
31 || e e160 an) % 799 ||r 15.50 12,384.50 7% o - 'v12,384.50 |00 .
S:3% |l 8" pwc:(16-18° Cut) 1us _|ir 17.50 2,012.50 15 0 2025 [100
s, Manhole (0-6' Cut) ” 18 [[Ea. 800.00 14,400.00 18 o . T\14,40.00 [1oo (U B $17°
S %o || wanhole (6-8° Cut) 8 |Ea. 900.00 7,200.00 8 o .|~ 7,2000 [0 (Al 10
Sy " Mantole 8-10° Cut) il 4 [lBa. ]~ o50.00 3,800.00 | 4 o . |- 38000 o YU
S 4z || anbole 10-32° Cut) 4 |lea. § 1,000.00 4,000.00 4 0~ . |\ 4,00.00 [100
S ¥zl Manhole (12414* Qut) 1 ([Ea. §I 1,200.00 1,200.00 1T o= . |~ 1,200.00 |00
S| . 1 |{Ea. 1,400.00 1,400.00 o - -]\ 1,40.00 [100
_S |l prop Manhole (6-8° Cut) Vﬂﬁ 1 [l | 1,200.00 1,200.00 1 -0 - |~ 1,200.00 [f100
_S voll _Drop anbole (8-10' o) 1 |[Ea. || 1,250.00 1,250.00 1 -0~ . ™ 1,250.00 |[100
_sY2 |l Drop mantole-(10-12¢ cuty || 2 |{m. || 1.400.00 2,800.00 2 -0- - ¢ ~ 2,800.00 [100
, S Y3 prop sanhole (14-16% Cut) 2 |iEa. || 1,600.00 3,200.00 2 -0~ « |\ 3,200.00 |10
_S 62| _sewer service Connect. Assem. 193 || Ea, 125.00 24,125.00 193 0 33l 24,125.00  [[100 Cuse for SE-E.
S¥r ll_ welipotnting 10,467 || L¥ 1.00 10,467.00 10,467 0 3y |4 10.67.00 [0 {50 (b 147
AR
|

[N

—— e - 4



WS AN VIS LAWY NV NS WV AN T

}____ e

St T ot B sreem ESTIMATE TO SUS-CONTAACTOR Erimew N 14 & FINAL
S Projarn SOMMERTREE PEASE XX xong PADICE CORFORATION
Conract o, 830504 A _ 1560 Fouther Soumd Dr., Clearsater FL 3500 -,
onts mal Poriod Jume 20, 1984 Yo ___November 20, 1984 Py
Casi ’
ITEM NO, OESCRIPTION ouanTry flomy fI umiTeaice AMOUNT QUANTITIES Tantaigg AMIINT *
/|| sanrrary sewm cowrep: if :
S7 || 4" Porce Main (SR-21) 74 |z | 4.00 296.00 - 74 o 3N 2000 100 Cvse e si<
5 ¥ 6" PVC Porce Main (SR 21) 827 ([ 5.00 4,135.00 - 827 o " 4,135.00 (1100 —
59 8" PVC Force Main (SR 21 264 |lLr 6.73 1,782.00 - 264 -0- “ 1.782.00 100 ,
S 7]l__Pump Staticn 1 {[1s || 32,000.00 22,000.00 - ! o0 1], 32,000.00 |l100 [ § S63]
S so Pittings D.1. 0.7 |l 2,000.00 1,400.00 - 0.7 0- vy 1,400.00 1100
S S| Brick s Mortar Pug 2 [lEa. 50.00 100.00 - 2 o *|. 10000 [100
EILY 8" Restrainer (Series 1300) 2_ ||k, 75.00 150.00 |i- - 2 0 *|v  1s0.00 [100
S <2 8" valve & Box 1 ||Ea. 500.00 500,00 to- 1 -0- "N 500.00 {100
S o Coanect 8" FM to Exist.WWIP 1_{{18 . |i -4,000.00 4,000.00 - 1 -0- 3|~ 4,000.00 100 -
3 .5%ll  Concrete Encasement 4 |l 7.00 308.00 - 4 -0 347 v 308.00 100
SUB~TOTAL SANITARY SEWER: 209,769.50 O - 209,769.
Vi * -~ @ )
/|| srscmsanenus: ‘ )
|___4" PWC Conduit (DR 14) il ™8 || 5.50 4,004.00 - 728 -0- 4,004.00 ({100
4" PWC Conduit (TR 14) 848 {{1r 5.50 4,664.00 - 848 -0- 4,664.00 100
SUB-TOTAL_MISCELLANEDUS : 8,668.00 : -0~ 8,668.00
CONTINGENCY ITEM - PHASE II: 2,000.00 | - 1 -0 2,000.00
T‘sm-mm. CONTRACT OF PHASE 11: || 1,235,285.44 ||
Compitad Estimate Eamed - - o o e b
Ohecked By C Frret Low X Remined _ el -
Approved By BN o e e e e
Low Praviom Pyymenss _ _ _ . - 'r _________

APPRON:

‘ @aﬁ " DEC 21 mrm Dus This Estimens

- A . - e -

Vavd



wre ss us swerd WwAWMiw s VMWD TAICERVIVIT [T Y\ B §

14 & YINAL

oD o Uigew I ESTIMATE TO SUB.CONTRACTOR ) Extimese Mo, SRS
. Project PHASE 11 womg  RADICE CORFCRATION . R
e E0508__- aans 1550 Feather Soud Dr., Clearwater, FL 33500 ———
ocanal " Awieg____Jume 20, 1984 7o Noveaber 20, 084 | —
I
AMOUNT ANTIT, Yan Pertey AMOUFT vy pow -«
!
2,349.00 T &7 —o- 2,349.00 ||100
234.00 - 26 -0- 234.00 100
* 2,000.00 - 2 —o- 2,000.00  ||100
700.00 " < 1. -0- 700.00  [[100
100.00 | - 1 -0~ 100.00 [[100 x
S, 719.00 f -0- 5,719.00 :
J
t sk RS
W : - a3
N | e09.%0 - 117 -0~ 33|v. 40950 (100 o
= LUl 10" P (SR 21) 165 |[ir 8.50 1,402.50 - 165 - 4|\ 1,82.50 |10
W 2] 12° pvc (SR 21) f{ 1,57 [ir 12.00 18,906.00 = 1,578 -0~ w [~ 18,9%6.00 [|100
2 2" Gate Valve 2 |[Ea. 175.00 350.00 - 2 0 .|\ 300 (100
WG || 107 Gate Valve 2 |{e. 800.00 1,600.00 u : 2 -0- « |V 1,600.00 [ 100
_1,"\’“ 12" Gate Valve ﬂ 2 |{Ea. 1,000.00 2,000.00 2 2 -0--  «|\ 2,000.00 W00 T .
el 3‘1' Fire Bydrant Assembly f 4 | B 1,200.00 4,800.00 + 4 -0- 3y 4,800.00 [[100
W G rittings D.1. L os [ || 2,00.00 1,820.00 Z 0.91 -0- g3\ 1,820.00 [1100
‘W (7|l 2" Seres 1300 Restratner || 3‘}L. 25.00 75.00 + 3 ©0- +[{%  75.00 [ 100
TOTAL, WATER: 1 I m,393.00 J! | —o- " 31,893.00
Extimate Eamed — — — . ___—__ o o8
e XA oo AE——
Bolonde. o e e e eem mm—— e
\ Lona Proviows Paymenm _ _ _ _ _ _ | S
{ iDEC?IF@Q Amount Due This Estimese — _ — — _ — _ e _
GNG? ‘ P

1
!
!
!'
l




CHArFMAN CUNI RACTING COMPANY

R PR, - ESTIMATE TO SUB.CONTRACTOR S mLrw
Prajen SOMAERTRER PEASE IX e nmmmm
Coaacr e 830504 adams 1550 TFoather Sowd Dx., Clearwiter, IL -z ——
o AIGInAL Pociod June 20, 19684 Te November 20, 1984 | Linat,
Cosr i
ITEM MO, DESCAIFTION QUANTITY I UNSY UNIT 'lﬂj‘ AMOUNY L_&&N'Tl [} Tat Portet AMOUNT _Te Oy HT‘ *
FOINTE WEST - SANTTARY SENER! | A
_S §v]|_8" e (06 cut) 90 |(Lr 5.50 495.00 - 20 - 4 f~ 4%.00 [[100
_> I/ ||_2" P Force Main 2 |(ur 3.50 147.00 - 42 0- s 147.00 4100 a
._Sd2]l 8" PYC Force Matn 1,215 [[1r 6.73 8,608.25 -{ | 1.2 o= . |~ .1606.25  [|100 .
_SSL]| Pittings D.1. 0.12 (™ 2,000.00 240.00 -! 012 -0- 3w 240.00 100
S S7|i Manual air Release Valve/Box 1 |[|ma. 200.00 200.00 -i 1 -0 - |, 200.00 100 o
|| sm-TorAL sanTTARY sEWRER: ' 9,688.25 : -0 30°0,688.25 5,
SIB-TOTAL CONTRACT FOINTE WEST PEASE A: 186, 444.00 &) e
FOINTE WEST PHASE B -~ EARTHWORK: ! LX S
Clearing & Grubbing 1.0 [[ac - 800.00 1,280.00 ] 1.60 o 280.00  |[100 %7 c’-&"’z' "
Unclassified Excavation 1 |ts 30,480.00 30, 480.00 -4 1 -0 % ,4980.00 100 :
Grassing & Milching 2,628 |lsr .18 473.04 2,628 | 2,628 473.04 473.04 ||100 © T
Sod_(To be pegged) 420 (s 1.50 630.00 -1 420 —0- 630.00 100 -
Dewatering & Diverting Channel 1 {1s 4,000.00 4,000.00 -1 1 -0- -4 ,000.00  ||100
Structural Fil1 & Ompaction 800 *P s.00 || 4,000.00 -} 800 -0- ,000.00 [l100 T
Bemoval of Pxist, Metal Arch 1 |j1s 1,500.00 1,500.00 - 1 R, 3,500.00 100
. ters, Cement Bag al i
- SUB-TOTAL FOINTE WEST PHASE B - JARTHWORK: H 42,363.04 ‘# 473,04 42,363.04
" —r — HH j
Compiled B Estimate Esrmed — — . _ . _ -_..-_-_! ......
Checked By e e eesay Lo % Retsined __.--_-._-.._..' ______ g -]
Approved By BN o e e e e ————
A - //Q Low Provious Payments _ _ _ _ _ _ __ -.;---___
HBRBIE Ry Grom s »




CHAPMAN CONTRACTING COMPANY

2 e 12w 1 o, ESTIMATE YO SUB-CONTRACTOR Etmentta__ 4 & TTAL ]
C T g SUMERTREE PHASE 11 ey PADICE o:mmmm :
.3 . Mo, 830504 ) Addrem 1550 Feather Sound Dr., Clearwater, F1 33520 - .A "A_II.
o L Poried __ Jume 20, 1984 Te November 20, 1984 | tct,
DS . |
. ATEM MO OESCRIFTION QUANTITY || uNneT uNIY 'll&‘ﬂ AMOUNT Tt Parteg AMOUN Yo pym. : 3
FOINTE WEST PHASE B — STORN QONT*D: ff ff b
Part. Removal of Buckhorn Creel] 1 {l 10,500.00 10,500.00 — i 1 o 10,500.00 [ 100
G i I | | 1
SUB-TOTAL FOINTE WEST PHASE B - mmu#;x 44.,100.00 -0 44,100.00
'_ . ~9QDIX WEST PRASK 3 <“wrer— ([ O) ' AKC .
w s || 6" P (Sm 21) HL s [l 5.00 465,00 - 0 -0- 9yl 465.00 [f100
“wiq || 127 pvc (sR 21) _H 40 |[r 12.00 5,880.00 - 490 ©0-  « N 588000 Jl100
wJ]o || 6" Gate Valve 1 Jiea. ||. 373.00 375.00 - | 1 0- "N _ 35.00 ({100 . - ¢
w91 || 12* Gate Valve 1l 1 e || 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 1 - ‘I 1jo0.00 100 7t
" W9 || Fire Bydrant Assembly 1 {{em. 1,200.00 1,200.00 - 1 -0- - 33y~ 1,200.00 100
w97 || Pittings D.1. 0.2 [|m™ 2,000.00 400.00 - ! 0.2 -0- 13/ v 400.00 100
SUB-TOTAL FOINTE WEST PHASE B - _WATER: L 8,320.00 : ~0- ! $;320.00 -, || 100
* T (=)
; FOINTE WEST PHASE B - STRUCTURAL ¢
! Class “A" Coocrete (3000 PSI) 250 - [[or 290.00 | 72,500.00 - 2% -0 r2,500.00 | 100
- Reinforcing Steel 33,000 |18 .40 13,200.00 - | 33,000 -0- 3,200.00 (100
: Aluninun Railing - 131 (| 40.00 5,240.00 - m -0- 5,240.00 |{ 100
. SUB-TOTAL POINTE WEST PHASE B - : 90,940.00 || : -0 _ 10,940.00
SUB-TOT. PEASE B: Cotimem Eamed 00018 C
Checked By < Pl Lo N Pewsined - o e ¥ |
AN e e e
'\F3®U [% Proviouws Paymenw _ _ _ _ _ ______ L_-..-
&\(U l'_-.U ‘%@ ﬂEC21984 Amount Dus This Extimes « w o o o o [_--_- 27







APPENDIX B

PSC AUDIT REPORT - CROSS CREEK OF FORT MYERS COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATION
ESTABLISH RATE BASE AT TRANSFER - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
DOCKET NO. 001820-SU - AUDIT CONTROL NO. 01-004-3-1

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT
BUREAU OF AUDITING SERVICES

Miami District Office

CROSS CREEK OF FORT MYERS
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ESTABLISH RATE BASE
AT TRANSFER

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
DOCKET NUMBER 001820-SU

AUDIT CONTROL NO. 01-004-3-1

J RS

Kathy L. Welch, Audit Manager

Ruth Young, Professional Accountent
Specialist




INTRODUCTION

SCOPE

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1-PLANT
AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2 - CIAC
EXHIBITS

STAFF PREPARED RATE BASE

INDEX



DIVISION OF REGULATORY OVERSIGHT
AUDITOR’S REPORT

March 5, 2001

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED
PARTIES

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to the attached rate
base schedule for the period ended December 31, 2000 for Cross Creek of Fort Myers
Community Association, Inc. This schedule was prepared by staff as part of the
transfer of rate base in Docket 001820-SU. There is no confidential information
associated with this audit.

This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit.
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the
Commission staff in performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would
have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted auditing standards and produce
audited financial statements for public use.



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES

Our audit was performed by examining, on a test basis, certain transactions and
account balances which we believe are sufficient to base our opinion. Our examination
did not entail a complete review of all financial transactions of the company. Our more

important audit procedures are summarized below. The following definitions apply
when used in this report:

Scanned- The documents or accounts were read quickly looking for obvious errors.

Compiled- The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger, and accounts
were scanned for error or inconsistency.

Reviewed- The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general
ledger account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers, and selective analytical
review procedures were applied.

Examined- The exhibit amounts were reconciled with the general ledger. The general
ledger account balances were traced to subsidiary ledgers. Selective analytical review

procedures were applied and account balances were tested to the extent further
described.

Confirmed- Evidential matter supporting an account balance, transaction or other
information was obtained directly from an independent third party.

Verified- The item was tested for accuracy, and substantiating documentation was
examined.

Examined all invoices, after the homeowners association took over, that related to plant
additions and classified them by account. Obtained documentation from the engineer
on the original project for costs of the original plant and classified them by account.

Reviewed outside estimates for plant costs and toured the facility. Reviewed %

documents filed at the clerk of the courts office to determine if any documents existed
relating to cost.

The scope is limited in that no costs could be found relating to the cost of the mains or
lift stations. Utilities, Inc. is currently obtaining an original cost study on these items.

[N

Depreciated plant using rule 25-30.140 -

Reviewed depreciation schedules and tax returns and sales documents to determine if
any contributions exist.

Read board of directors meeting minutes and the sales agreement. N

[AW)

7 g
s

e

A

!
-
l.

e

Y



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1
SUBJECT: PLANT IN SERVICE

STATEMENT OF FACT: The original pfant was built by US Homes in 1985. They
added an expansion in 1987. Ownership was turned over to the Cross Creek of Fort
Myers Homeowners Association around 1988.

to equal all payments made for operation, repairs and additions (in full). The
Association also added two major expansions, one in 1892 for a new surge tank and
one in 1995 for tanks and a spray irrigation system. Although the Association did not
capitalize any of these amounts, because of the rules for homeowners associations,
amounts were determined from reviewing invoices and reserve fund activity. Total
amounts paid by the association for capital additions were $642,849.24, $3,384.63 of
which was for cost of removal.

Since that time, the homeowners association has collected amounts from the residents D

A printout of capital additions was finally received from US Homes. The majority of the
costs were traced to final contract payments provided by Source Engineering. There
were some minor items such as soil testing and fencing which could not be
substantiated by invoices. The printout did not contain the amount paid for lines.

Utilities Inc. has decided to do an original cost study of the amounts contained in the N
inventory for the lines and lift stations. The costs from the contract payments was / A // -
$708,239.67.

The total plant substantiated is $1,347,704.28.

Depreciation was computed as is shown on the schedule following this disclosure. 9 R
LAy



¢

;

CROSS CREEK OF FORT MYERS COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

TEST PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

ACCUMULATED
YEAR ACCOUNT TOTAL YEARS RATE DEPRECIATION
AS OF 12/31/00

1985 380 318,441.37 15.5 0.0667 318,441.37
1985 381 24,679.30 15.5 0.0131 5011.13
1987 380 345,395.00 13.5 0.0667 311,010.93
1987 381 19,724.00 13.5 0.0131 3,488.19
1992 380 131,532.91 8.5 0.0667 74,572.58
1993 371 15,064.00 7.5 0.0667 7,535.77
1993 380 4,300.66 7.5 0.0667 2,151.41
1993 382 3,800.00 7.5 0.0333 949.05
1994 380 6,523.45 6.5 0.0667 2,828.24
1996 COST OF REMOVAL (3,384.63)
1896 354 9,070.70 45 0.037 1,510.27
1996 354 37,556.00 4.5 0.037 6,253.07
1996 371 23,683.00 4.5 0.0667 7,108.45
1985 380 264,704.87 4.5 0.0667 79,451.17
1996 382 12,150.00 4.5 0.0333 1,820.68
1985 354 2,933.86 55 0.037 597.04
1985 371 9,958.09 5.5 0.0667 3,653.13
1985 380 4,638.00 5.5 0.0667 1,701.45
1996 365 4,778.00 4.5 0.0286 614.93
1996 371 2,408.08 4.5 0.0667 722.79
1996 380 1,486.27 4.5 0.0667 446.10
1996 382 425.00 4.5 0.0333 63.69
1997 370 8,386.00 3.5 0.04 1,174.04
1997 371 7,036.30 3.5 0.0667 1,642.62
1998 371 975.00 2.5 0.0667 162 58
1998 380 19,909.42 2.5 0.0667 3,319.90
1999 370 8,758.00 1.5 0.04 525.48
1999 380 22,006.00 1.5 0.0667 2,201.70
2000 365 28,880.00 0.5 0.0286 412.98
2000 380 8,501.00 0.5 0.0667 283 51 .

1,347,704.28 836,269.61

Rates per rule 25-30.140.

LC

ﬂ :4
A
&

p——



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2
SUBJECT: CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

STATEMENT OF FACT: Since US Homes turned over ownership to the Cross Crrek
of Fort Myers Community Association at no charge, it can be assumed that the cost of
the plant and lines were recovered by US Homes as part of the purchase price of the
homes. Therefore, the homeowners paid for these items as part of the purchase price
of the homes. In addition, the homeowners have also paid in full for all the additions
made to the plant. Normally, this would mean that the plant is contributed and CIAC
should be calculated. However, in this instance, the homeowners are selling the utility
to Utilities, Inc., through the Association for $750,000. The money received from the
sale from Utilities, Inc. will be used to fund all the reserves of the Association, and thus
the homowners will not have to pay additional money to fund renovations to any other
part of the community property. Since the homeowners own 100% of the plant and they
are, in effect, the sellers, it does not appear to be appropriate to record CIAC. Since
the Association was not regulated, it would not have been required to meet minimum
contribution levels.



EXHIBITS

STAFF PREPARED RATE BASE



CROSS CREEK OF FORT MYERS COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
RATE BASE
AS OF 12/31/00

BALANCE

AS OF

12/31/00
PLANT IN SERVICE 1,347,704.28
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (836,269.61)
CIAC 0.00
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION CIAC 0.00
511,434 .67

Does not include lines and lift stations. Ultilities, Inc. is performing
an original cost study of these items.






APPENDIX C

INVENTORY OF ASSETS AS INCLUDED IN THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT & COLLECTION INVENTORY

for

(3ROSS CREEK WASTEWATER SYSTEM

K67 281 0393 Zauip & Structurs irventory 900

i A S A L — BATE |
EM N TYPE | - SERVICE MFR. INSTALLED
f
£8-1.1 Control panel LS #1 . Controls Sta-Con Mfg., inc. Startup
02/18/85
LS-1.2 Submersible punip LS #1 - Pump #1 Flygt i
LS.1.3 Submersible punip LS #1 - Pump #2 Flygt .
Ls-2.1 Control panel LS #2 - Controls Quality Controls, Inc. | Startup
| 10/20/86
LS-2.2 Submersible punip LS #2 - Pump #1 Flygt - !
1S-2.3 Submersible pumip | LS #2 - Pump #2 Flygt -
LS-3.1 Control panel LS #3 - Caontrols Environment Cne 08/96
LS.3.2 Submersible sunp LS #3 . Grinder Environment One 08/96 :
LS-4.1 Control pane| LS #4 - Controls Ebara 05/97 \
LS-4.2 Submersible pump LS #4 - Grinder Ebara 05/97
SP-1.1 Contral panel Surge pump #1 - Control | Unitron Controls 02/04/93
SP-1.2 End suction - Solids | Surge pump #1 Deming Pumps *
handling centrifugal
pump - herizontai
SP-1.2 Control panel Surge pump #2 - Control | STES, Inc. 12/95
§P-2.2 End suction - solids | Surge pump #2 PACO Pumps 12/95
handling centrifu.gal
pump - horizontal
SP-8.L Contro! panel surge tank blower Uritron Controls 01/19/93
controls
$P.8-1.2 Positive Surge tank aeration ITT/Raots Oresser 02/93
displacement rotary | blower #1
blowar
SP-8-1.3 Rotary displacement | Surge tank aeration ITT/Roots Dresser 02/93
rotary blower blower #2 ;
D8.A Control panel Digester blower control Barrett Contrals 12/95
08.2 Rotary positive Digester aeration blower | ITT/Roots Dresser 12/95
displacement blowver
FM.1 Magnetic flow meter | Influent flow metering Mersey Measurement | 08/95
Co.
FM.2 Chart recorder Charting continuous Partlow Corporation | 08/95
influant flow
CL-1 Motorized gear Clarifier drive Chio Gear 12/86
reduction drive unit mechantsm
AB-1 Control panel Controls for clarifier Protrol 12/84
drive, aeration blowers
AB-2 Centrifugal air bicwer | Air supply for process Lamson Corporation | 12/84
aeration tanks ;
F1l-1 Rotary positive Filter air scour ITT/Roots Dresser 12/95 \
disptacement air
blower
Fl-2 Steel sand filter Effluent filtration, back Daveco Defiance 12/84
w/dosing tank & rnud | wash holding, \
well Q.150 MGD chlorination, effluent
pumping,
Page 1 ot 4



STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT & COLLECTION INVENTORY

mALLIWIL &

K.67 231.03-93 Equin & Strueture Irveritory 9-00

for
CROSS CREEK WASTEWATER SYSTEM
L IR AT NSNS (1 -',"Txv""l:aﬁ," AR . “— DATE
ITEM » TYPE SE!&ICE MFR. INSTALLED
FL.3 Control panel 0.15 MGD filter and Davco Defiance 12/84
purmp controls
Fl.4.1 Submersible purrp | filter cell No. 1 back Peabody-Barnes 12/84 _‘\
wash pump Pumps
F1.4.2 Submersible purrp Fitter cell No. 2 back Peabody-Barnes 12/84
wash pump
Fl1-4.3 Submersible pump Filtered effluent transfer | Peabody-Barnes 12/84
pumping to on-site
storage
Fl1-4.4 Submersible pump Filtered effluent transfer | Peabody-Barnes 12/84
pumping to on-site A
storage
F1-4.5 Submersible pump Back wash waste Peabody-Barnes 12/84
pumping to surge tank
Fl.4.6 Submersible pump Back wash waste . Peabody-Barnes 12/84
pumping to surge tank
Fl.2 Steel sand filter Effluent filtration back Qavco Defiance 12/86
w/dosing tank anii washing holding
mud well 0.10 M(D chiorination and back
wash waste hoiding
F2.2 Control panei 0.10 MQGD fiiter and Davco Defiance 12/86
pumping controls
F2-3.1 Submersible pum> Filter ceil No. 1 back Peabedy-Barnes 12/86
wash pump
F2-32 Submersible pum> filter cell No. 2 back Peabody-Barnes 12/86
wash pump
F2-4.1 Submersible pum> Fiitered effluent transfer | Peabody-Barnes 12/86
pumping station
F2.4.2 Submersible pum:) Filter effluent transfer Peabody-Barnes 12/86
pumping standby
F2.5.1 Submersible pumy Back wash waste FPeabody-Barnes 12/86
pumping to surge tank
F2.5.2 Submersibie pum Back wash waste Peabody-Barnes 12/86
umping to surge tank
FM.2.1 Flow meter Metering of finished Signet 08/95
plant effluent
FM.2.2 Chart recorder Continuous recording of | Partiow instruments | 08/95
finished effluent
EA-1.1 Turbidity analyzer Continuous monitoring HF Scientific 08/95
of filtered effluent
EA-1.2 Chlgrine residual Continuous monitoring EIT 08/95
analyzer of treated chlorinated
effluent
EA-1.3 Chart recorder Continuos charting of Partlow Instruments | 08/95
turbidity and chlorine
residuai levels
ET-1.1 Control panel Effluent recirculation Protroi, Inc. 12/84
and transfer pump
controls (substandard)
Page 2 of 4



STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT & COLLECTION INVENTORY

ALY &

K.67.281-03.93 Equip & Structure Invantory 9-00

for
CROSS CREEK WASTEWATER SYSTEM
i1 T f SR A T DATE
[TEM s TYPE . SERVICE MFR. INSTALLED
ET-1.2 Close coupled end Effluent recirculation Crane Deming 12/84
suction centrifuge | and transfer pumping
PUmp (substandard)
ET-1.3 Close coupled enx| Effluent recirculation Crane Deming 12/84
suction centrifuge! and transfer pumping
pUMp (substandard)
ET-2.1 Control panei Effluent recirculation Acutek
and transfer pump
control (stangard)
ET-2.2 Close coupled enc! Effluent recirculation Crane Deming
suction centrifugal and transfer pumping
pump (standard)
ET-2.3 Close coupled enc! Efftuent recirculation Crane Deming
suction centrifugal and transfer pumping
pump (standard)
CB-1.1 Horizontal close Chlorine booster pump 05/94
coupled centrifugil
pUmp
CB-1.2 Horizontal close Chlorine booster pump 08/94
coupled centrifugal
pump
Page 3 of 4



STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT & COLLECTION INVENTORY

CYAYNEY - X B 5

{or
CROSS CREEK WASTEWATER SYSTEM
T _;‘r.‘,-‘q: S P i v SR !r INSTALL )

STR. # Use Sise 1 Mat'l. SERVICE DATE
LS14 Wet well &' dia. Cone. LS #1 Feb, 1985
LS1.5 Valve vault 6' sq. Cone, LS #1 Feb, 1985
LS24 Wet well 6’ dia. Cone. LS #2 Qct. 1986 |
LS 2.5 Valve vault 8’ sq. Cone, LS #2 Oct. 1986
LS 3.3 Wet well 2" dia, Fiberglass LS #3 Aug. 1986
LS4.3 Wet well 2' dia. Fiberglass LS #4 May 1997
S11.1 Mixing well 4' dia. Cone. Holding pond 1996
S11.2 Piping 60’ 12" dia. PVC Helding pond 1996
S11.3 Intake 4' sq. Cone. Holding pond 1996
S11.4 Piping 15" dia. Cone, Holding pond 1996

Matorized butterfly
S11.5 valve 12" dia. Steel Holding pond | 1996
LS1.6 Sewer coll, 10,400' 8" dia. | PVC LS #1 1985
LS1.7 Force main 2.800' 6" dia. PVC LS #1 1985
LS 1.8 M.H. 55-6' dia. Cone. LS #1 1985
LS 2.6 Sewer coll. 4,500’ 8" dia. PVC LS #2 1993
LS 2.7 Force main 1,400° 4" dia, PVC LS #2 1993
LS 2.8 M.H. 25.6' dia, Conc. LS #2 1993
LS 4.4 Force main 400’ 4" dia. PVC LS #4 1997
WTP 1.1 | Office 10’ sq. Wood Wastewater

Aeration, digesticn &
WTP 1.2 settling Varies Conc. Wastewater

Fiiter & chiorine
WTP 1.3 contact tank 12'x 14 Stael Wastewater

Filter & chiarine
WTP 1.4 contact tank 12" x 30 Steel Wastewater
WTP 1.5 | Storage tank 70’ dia, Steel Wastewater
WTP 1.6 | Storage tank 70’ dia, Stesl Wastewater
WTP 1.7 Storage tank 50’ dia. Steel Wastewater
Wik 1.8 | Enggenerator set 3 x6 Steel Wastewater
WTP 1.9 | Splitter box 4' x 8 cone. Wastewater
WTP 1.10 | Chlorine bldg. 2'x 3 Fiberglass Wastewater
WTP 1.11 { Influent bar screen Varies Steel Wastewater

Underground piping &
WTP 1.12 | valves Varies PVC Wastewater
WTP 1.13 | Fencing 900'.8" high Steel Wastewater

NOTES: 1) LS #1 wet well was i:o0ated in 1997.

2) LS #2 wet well was 1:0ated in 2000,
3) Service lateral pipinyg entering into the sewer collection piping described in Items LS 1.6

and LS 2.6 is excluded from this inventory.

K.67 281.03.98 Equip & Btructure nventory $-00

Page 4 of 4






APPENDIX D

CHARTS OF DEPTH OF MAINS AND DEPTH OF CUTS

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



CROSS CREEK
GRAVITY COLLECTION SYSTEM

I Southern System - feeding lo L S No 1

l Distance - | Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of I Distance - } Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of
MH # feet main - ft cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut , ft MH # feet man - ft cut , ft MH # feet main - ft cul | ft
47A 1] 396 0-6 44 0 300 0-6 42 4] 300 0-6 40 0 380 0-6
47B 100 4 36 0-6 45 100 340 0-6 41 50 320 0-6 38 50 400 0-6
48A 200 476 0-6 46 350 440 0-6 38 250 400 0-6
47 500 500 0-6
50 760 604 6-8
| Distance - § Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of I Distance - | Depth of | Depth of | Distance - | Depth of | Depth of
MH # feet mam - f cut  ft MH # feet main - ft cut , ft MH # feet main - fi cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut, ft
39 0 360 0-6 38 0 400 0-6 36 0 520 0-6 28 0 760 6-8
38 100 400 0-6 37 250 500 0-6 35 150 580 0-6 27l 100 800 6-8
35 450 580 0-6
29 800 720 6-8
27 1000 8 00 6-8
24 1200 8 80 8-10
23 1460 984 8-10
Distance -| Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of
MH # feet main - ft cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut | ft MH # feet main - ft cut, ft
33 0 460 0-6 30 0 380 0-6 25 0 6 00 0-6 23 4] 984 8-10
34 300 580 0-6 31 200 460 0-6 26 250 700 6-8 2 250 1084 10-12
29 650 720 6-8 32 340 516 0-6 27 500 800 6-8 1 450 1164] 10-12
34 500 580 0-6
Distance - | Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of Distance -{ Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of
MH # feet main - ft cut, i MH # feet main - ft cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut  ft MH # feet marn - ft cut, ft
48A 0 476 0-6 11 ) 496 0-6 12 0 608 0-6 16 0 652 6-8
48 50 496 0-6 10 200 576 0-6 13 200 6.88 6-8 18 150 712 6-8
49 240 572 0-6 9 400 656 6-8 14 450 788 6-8
50 320 604 6-8 8 500 6 96 6-8 15 550 828 8-10
51 600 7 16 6-8 7 600 736 6-8 21 660 872 8-10
52 940 852 8-10 6 750 7.96 6-8 22 800 928 8-10
53 1160 940 8-10 5 1050 916 8-10 23 940 984 8-10
3 1400 10 36 10-12 4 1200 976 8-10
1* 1700 11 56 10-12 3 1350 10 36 10-12
Distance - | Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of | Depth of
MH # feet main - ft cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut , ft Cleanouts Notes
17 0 6 52 6-8 20 0 812 8-10 Tract 8/11 - MH 1=LS No1
18 150 712 6-8 21 150 872 8-10 Tract 9 150 Assumed slope = 0 40%
19 340 788 6-8 Minimum Depth = 3 ft
21 550 872 8-10 Bold = duplcate M H number




CROSS CREEK
GRAVITY COLLECTION SYSTEM

| Northern System - feedingtoL S No 2

istance - | Depth of | Depth of | Distance - I Depth of | Depth of | Distance - l Depth of | Depth of Distance - | Depth of 1 Depth of
MH # feet man - ft cut, ft MH # feet man - ft cut , ft MH # feet main - ft cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut, ft
61 0 300 0-6 65 0 460 0-6 66 0 480 0-6 78 0 300 0-6
60 250 400 0-6 64 140 516 0-6 67 340 616 6-8 77 50 320 0-6
59 500 500 0-6 63 280 572 0-6 68 450 660 6-8 76 400 460 0-6
57 800 620 6-8 62 450 6 40 6-8 69 560 7.04 6-8 75 500 500 0-6
56 1000 700 6-8 56 600 700 6-8 70 750 7 80 6-8 72 750 6 00 0-6
55 1300 820 8-10 71 950 680 6-8
54 * 1450 880 8-10 70 1200 780 6-8
54+ 1450 880 8-10
Distance - | Depth of | Depth of | Distance - l Depth of | Depth of Distance - I Depth of | Depth of Notes
MH # feet main - ft cut, ft MH # feet main - ft cut , ft MH # feet manmn - ft cut, ft *- MH54=LS No2
74 Q 4 80 0-6 79 0 320 0-6 58 0 48 0-6 Assumed slope = 0 40%
73 120 528 0-6 80 150 380 0-6 59| 50| 5 00| 0-6 Minimum Depth = 3 ft
72 300 6 00 0-6 76 350 460 0-6 Bold = duplicate MH number







APPENDIX E

CONSTRUCTION INDICES FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



CONSTRUCTION INDICES FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION

For many years, the primary index of sewer construction costs was
prepared and maintained by the United States Environmental
Protection Agency. The EPA stopped maintaining the index in 1991
and, to my knowledge, no agency or private company has attempted to
continue it. General construction indexes are maintained by two
nation companies - ENR (formerly Engineering News Record magazine)
and R.S. Means Company, Inc. A comparison of those indexes was made
to that of the EPA Sewer Construction Cost Index (CCI) for the 35
year period, 1957-19%91. A graphic comparison shows that the R.S.
Means Historical Cost Index (HCI) compares favorably with that of
vides a reasonable substitute for purposes of trending the change
in costs of sewer construction.

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



Year
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1290
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1908
1999
2000

EPA

96.8
100.4
104 8
108.2
108.2
109.7
113.1
1147
116.6
120.5
124.5
129.6
138.7
149.8
167.2
185.6
189.6
230.5
250.0
2751
292.5
320.3
360.3
390.8
415.8
434.9
446.0
457.0
470.7
477.4
485.4
5035
516.9
5221
527.3

EPA
ENR - CCl
Means - HC|

CONSTRUCTION INDICES FOR SEWER CONSTRUCTION

ENR-CC!

724

789

797

824

847

872

901

936

971
1019
1074
1185
1269
1381
1581
1753
1895
2020
2212
2401
2576
2776
3003
3237
3535
3825
4066
4146
4195
4295
4406
4519
4615
4732
4835
4985
5210
5408
5471
5617
5863
5921
6076
6225

Means-HCI
18.4
18.8
19.3
19.7
19.8
20.2
20.7
21.2
217
22,7
235
249
26.9
28.7
32.1
348
377
414
448
46.9
49.5
53.5
57.8
62.9
70.0
76.1
80.2
82.0
82.6
84.2
877
89.9
92.1
94.3
96.8
99.4

101.7
104.4
107.6
110.2
112.8
115.1

Year
1957
1958
1959
1860
1961

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
19068
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1984
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

- Sewer Construction Cost Index
- Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index

Means Historical Cost Index

Restated with 1957=100

EPA
100.0
103.7
108.3
109.7
111.8
113.3
116.8
118.5
120.5
124.5
128.6
133.9
143.3
154.8
172.7
191.7
206.2
2381
267.6
284.2
302.2
330.9
3722
403.7
429.5
449.3
460.7
4721
486.3
493.2
501 4
520.1
534.0
539.4
544.7

ENR-CCI
100.0
104 8
1101
113.8
1170
120.4
124.4
129.3
134.1
140.7
148.3
159.5
175.3
180.7
218.4
2421
261.7
279.0
305.5
331.6
355.8
383.4
414.8
447 1
488.3
528.3
561.6
572.7
579.4
593.2
608.6
624.2
637.4
653.6
667.8
£688.5
719.6
747.0
755.7
7758
809.8
817.8
839.2
859.8

Means-HCI
100.0
102.2
104.9
1071
107.6
108.8
112.5
115.2
117.9
1234
127.7
135.3
146.2
156.0
174.5
189.1
204.9
225.0
243.5
2549
269.0
290.8
3141
341.8
380.4
413.6
435.9
4457
448.9
457.6
476.6
488.6
5005
512.5
526.1
540.2
552.7
567.4
584 8
598.9
6130
6255



Y-AXIS

700
600
500
400
300
200
100

CONSTRUCTION INDICES
1957 =100

1957
1960

1980

1990






APPENDIX F

FLORIDA COURT DECISIONS and PSC ORDERS re USE CF ORIGINAL COST
STUDIES TO ESTABLISH RATE BASE

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



This appendix contains copies of the following court decisions

relating to the use of original cost studies to establish rate
base:

Southern States Utilities, Inc. v. Duval County Board of Countv
Commissioners, 82 PUR 3d 452 (Fla. 4th Cir. Ct. 1969)

Florida Crown Utility Services, Inc. v. Utility Regulatoryv Board of
the City of Jacksonville, 274 So.2d 597 (Fla. 1lst DCA 1973)

In addition the Commission is referred to the following orders it

has 1issued relating to the use of original cost studies to
establish rate base:

In Re: Application of Cooper City Water and Sewer Svstems for an
increase in rates and charges_for water and sewer service to its

customers in Broward County, Florida, Docket No. R-70282-WS, Order
No. 5402, 5/3/72.

In Re: Application for transfer of facilities associated with
Certificate No. 1098-W from Baker Sales, inc. in_ Clay County,
Florida, to Southern States Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 861370-WU,
Order No. 17359, 4/3/87.

In Re: Application for a staff-assisted rate case in Bav County by
Sandy Creek Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 900505-WS, Order No. 25373,
11/21/91.

In Re: Application for a transfer of Certificate Nos. 426-W and
362-S from Hideaway Service, Inc. to FMC Hideaway, Inc. in Levy
County., Docket No. 910672-WS, Order No. 25584, 1/8/92.

In Re: Petiticn for limited proceeding to increase rates to reccover
cost of purchased assets disallowed in Docket No. 910020-WS by
UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA, Docket No. 920834-WS, Order No. PSC-93-
0430-FOF-WS, 3/22/93.

Management & Regulatory Consultants, Inc.



S AT L

- simet b L ST P S

o gt

= P,

At ane-ay

e oy

Pt L R R o

¥

Ry
.
-

A

NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

the progress made by the respondent
in correcting the defects in its opera-
tions which have come to light.

It is recommended that the com-
mission authorize the scheduling of
additional hearings to be held at prin-

cipal cities served by the respondent
throughout the state.

The interim order adopted in this
proceeding should direct the company
to carry out its proposed additions to
plant as expeditiously as possible,

FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY

Southern States Utlities, Inc.

Duval County Board of
County Commissioners

Case No. 68-3683, Division F
December 10, 1969

ERTIORARI 1o review board of county commussioners’ order
C firing and regulating rates of water and sewer wutiliy;
order quashed.

Valuahon, $ 32 — Hustorcal cost — Rate base
determination.

[{FLA. Cir. Ce] Historical cost, less de-
preciation, provides a legally acceptable val-
uation of utility property where accounting
records have been inadequate to determine
the cost of the utulity’s assets, and such rate
base can be established by an engineer’s in-
ventory of the physical property and a pric-
ing of the items at actual estimated cost at
the time of construction or installauen. [1]
p 454

Valuotion, § 27 — Measures of value — Suf-
ficiency of evidence

[FLA. Cir. Ct.] A county board’s conclu-
sion that it did not have sufficient evidence
before it on which to determine the rate
base of a water and sewer stility is errone-
ous jn the face of substantial evidence pre-
sented by the utility relating to fair value,
onginal cost, ) cost, h 1

cost, and the county’s study of actual cost
[2] p 454

Return, § 22 — Reasonablewess — Absence of
conflcting ciadence.

[FLA. Cir. Ce.] A county board cannot
arbutrarily disregard nonconflicung evidence
on rate of return and reach an entirely dif-
ferent conclusion than that which the undis-
puted record discloses  [3] p. 457

Return, § 52 — Confiscation.

[FLA. Cir. Ct.] A rate reduction ordered
by a county board which reduced the return
of a water and sewer utility to only 28 per
cent is arbitrary and constitutes an unlaw-
ful confiscauon of the utility’s property in
the face of nonconflicting testumony that the
rate of return should be hllh‘l’ [4] p 458

Apportionment, § 15 — Allocation of expense
— Multicounty operation
[FLA. Cir. Ct.] The fact that the overall

82 PUR M 452

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES v DUVAL COUNTY BD. OF COMRS.

books and records of water and sewer utibity
include the utility’s operations in other
countics 13 not justification for a finding by
the county board that the records are inade-
Quate to apportion or allocate administrative
and gencral expenses where the evidence
discloses that standard aliocation proce-
dures have been followed by the utility and,
absent an alternative formula by the board,
the board cannot substitute its judgment for
that of management in this area. [5) p
458

Larkin, CJ.: Southern States
Ulities, Inc., petitioner herein, insti-
tuted the proceedings before this court
by petition for writ of certioran, seck-
ing to review an order of the Board
of County Commussioners of Duval
County entered March 13, 1968.
During the pendency of the proceed-
ings before this court, the city of Jack-
sonville was substituted as the party
respondent in view of the passage of
Chap 67-1320, Laws of Florida,
which creates the new city of Jackson-
ville as the successor in interest to the
former board of county commissioners.
Final hearing in this cause was held
on October 28, 1969  ( The petitioner
will sometimes be referred to herein as
“the utility” and the respondent as
“the board.”)

Southern States Utilites, Inc., is
a water and sewer utility company
engaged 1n the rendering of water and
sewer services to consumers in Duval
county, Florida On August 29, 1966,
a rate proceeding was commenced be-
fore the Duval County Board of
County Commuissioners, in which the
board sought to review the water rates
of the utility pursuant to alleged au-
thority under Chapter 184.08, Laws
of Florida, 1939. This act gave to
the board the general power to grant

Rates, § 185 — Evndence — Burdem of proof.

[FLA. Cir. Ce] A county board has the
burden of proving the unreasonableness of
existing and presumptively valud rates of a
water and sewer utility where the invesn-
gation nto the vtibty’s rates has been mstr-
tuted by the board  [6] p 459

Rates. § 250 — Retroactive reduchon
[FLA. Cir. Ct) A regulatory board erred
n making a retroactive rate reducton for a

(7} p 59

water and scwer company

franchises to water companies, bat did
not specifically grant the power to fix
and regulate rates. During the pen-
dency of the rate case, on October I,
1967, the legislature enacted Chap
67664, Laws of Florida, which pur-
ported to grant to the board the
authority to fix and regulate water
and sewer rates of private utility com-
pames  Both parties in this cause
have concurred that the later act, Chap
67-664, is unconsututional as consti-
tuting an invald specal act ; the court
accepts this view and so holds Cran-
don v Hazlett (1946) 157 Fla 574,
26 So 2d 638; Lindsay v City of
Miami (Fla Sup 1951) 52So 2d 111;
Florida ex rel. Utilities Operating Co.
v Mason (Fla Sup 1964) 58 PUR3
101, 172 So 2d 225 Therefore, if
the board had any authonty to act at
all in the proceedings below, that au-
thority must emanate from the 1939
act, Chap 184 08. Peutioner contends
that this act, while not unconstitu-
tional, fails to grant authority to the
board to fix and regulate rates of
private utility companies, in that the
general authority to grant franchises
given to the board thercunder does not
carry with it the authority to regulate
rates—the latter being a power which
must be clearly and specifically dele-

453 & PUR M




- o PPuii ey hid

S A X ST GO RS 270 53 Bty i ol

-

E!

RSO P

e T

'-hs.&'_ AL PRI TL w e L T

FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY

gated. See Florida ex rel Triay v
Burr, 79 Fla 290, PUR1920D 631,
84 So 61; 73 CJS 8§ 1011, 1012;
Delta Truck Bros, Inc v King (Fla
Sup 1962) 142 So 2d 273; Colen v
Sunhaven Homes, Inc. (Fla Sup
1957) 98 So 2d 501 ; Freeport Water
Co. v City of Frecport (1901) 180
US 587, 45 L Ed 679, 21 S Ct 493.
The court is inclined to agree with
this position, however, in view of the
court's ruling herein  holding the
board's order invalid on other grounds,
the question of the board's statutory
authority to act is not essential to this
opinion, and the court, therefore, finds
it unnecessary to rule upon the issue.

Petitioner's main contention in this
case is that the board’s order, and the
findings of fact contained therein, are
unsupported by any competent sub-
stantial evidence in the record, are
contrary to the record, and therefore
constitute a departure from essential
requirements of law  The court
agrees.

There is no question that “‘an order
based upon a finding which is con-
trary to the indisputable character of
the evidence is void; and a finding or
decision without support in the evi-
dence is beyond the power and juris-
diction of administrative agencies.” 2
Am Jur 2d 265; see Florida ex rel.
Railroad Comrs v Florida East Coast
R. Co. (1916) 72 Fia 379, PUR
1917B 1023, 73 So 171 ; Metropolitan
Dade County Water & Sewer Board v
Community Utilities Corp (Fla Sup
1967) 200 So 2d 831. With this in
mind, we must review the conclusions
in the board’s final order against the
backdrop of the voluminous evidence
in this case. In essence, the board

concluded (a) it did not have sufficient
evidence before it on which to make a
decision regarding the rate base of the
company, (b) that the books and
records of the company were insuffi-
cient to determine proper operating
expenses for the Duval county opera-
tions; and (c¢) the board had insuffi-
cient information before it to justify
the rates charged by the company.
Let us cxamine these contentions in
the light of the evidence:

[1,2]) The Rate Base. The rate
review proceeding below continued
over a period of approximately nine-
teen and onc-half months, during
which time extensive testimony and
evidence was introduced by the utility
on the elements required to be con-
sidered in determining the reasonable-
ness of given rates. One of these ele-
ments relates to the rate base of the
company It is customary and usual
for regulatory bodies having jurisdic-
tion over the regulation of utility
companies to establish by rules and
regulations a fixed procedure for deter-
mining rate base of a utility (that s,
the vatuation of the company's prop-
erty used and useful in the public serv-
ice). In this case, the county com-
mission had not established any rules
or regulations governing procedure to
be followed in rate cases, nor had they
catablished any method by which the
rate base of the utility was to be deter-
mined. Because of this vacuum in
establishing any particular method of
determining rate base, it is apparent
from the record that the utility took
the approach of introducing evidence
suffcient to give the board several dif-
ferent alternative methods for deter-
mining the rate base. Through the

82 PUR M 454

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES v DUVAL COUNTY BD. OF COMRS.

testimony of a registered professional
engincer, two alternative methods were
established that the board could utilize
in arriving at the rate base of the com-
pany: (a) The “fair value” or re-
placement cost approach, which estab-
lished a rate base of $945,571.70, and
(b) the “original cost” or historical
cost approach, which established a rate
base of $835715.56. The engineer,
Mr. Walter J Parks, Jr., stated in
his testtmony that in his approach to
valuation of the assets, he elected the
most conservative method of arriving
at rate base by using the lesser figure
or the “listonical cost” approach. A
third alternative for arriving at the
rate base was also given to the board
through the testimony of the utility
relating to the company’s actual ac-
quisition cost of the assets when it
acquired the facilities from the former
owners. This testimony indicated
that the total purchase price for the
plant’s facilities and real property was
$856.210. The testimony was further
to the effect that this was a *'depressed
price,” since the former owner was 1n
serious financial difficulty, and the
acquisition of the assets was obtained
at a figure below cost. The actual
cost figure was later adjusted to $852.-
000, giving credit to the testimony of
the board's staff after a field audit of
the books of the company. And even
a fourth alternative was given to the
board for arriving at rate bate. The
board's own accounting stafl, after an
exhaustive analysis of the records of
the company, and several field visits
to the offices of the company, made a
finding in the record that the rate base
of the utility, based on oniginal acquisi-
tion cost figures, was $817,392. Thus,

the board had before it four alternative
methods of arriving at rate base, each
arrived at by the presentation of volu-
minous testimony, including that of
expert witnesses, as weil as testimony
of the county’s own expert witness.
This testimony afforded the following
rate base alternatives:

1) Fair Value
2} Original Cont 35,715 56
3) Acquinition Cost 852,000 00
{4) County’'s study of actml cost 817 39200

$945,571.70

It was shown by the testimony that
the original accounting books and
records of the predecessor company
(the original company owning the
facilities prior to acquisition by peti-
tioner herein) were inadequate to de-
termine the original cost of the prop-
erties. It was because of this that the
board erroncously concluded it had no
legally sufficient evidence on which to
make a finding of rate base. It is
well estabhshed under utility rate reg-
ulatory law that where accounting
records have been inadequate to deter-
mine the cost of the utility’s assets,
the rate base for the company can be
established by an engineer’s appraisal
and estimate of historical cost which
1s accomplished by an engineer’s inven-
tory of the physical property and a
pricing of the iterns at actual estimated
cost at the time of construction or
matallation.  The historical cost thus
found, less depreciation, provides a
legally acceptable valuation of utility
property. City of Sullivan v Missouri
Electric Power Co. (Mo 1935) 6
PUR NS 225, 232; Re Jerome Water
Co (Idaho 1955} 9 PURJ3d 62, 65;
Garfield and Lovejoy, Public Utility
Economics, Prentice Hall, 1964, pp.

455 BRZPURM

S ATRABUSLANL Ao Tt i T - A A AL GBI, 1 SV s, St s AR W TR

™ -




s
a
e
&

3

PR

57, 60, 86. In the Jerome Water Co.
case, supra, the Idaho Public Unlities
Commission held:

“In the absence of recorded costs,
the method of computation of probable
onginal cost by indices is a common
method used by engineers and is gen-
erally accepted  The probabie original
cost of the plant now in service, as
calculated by Mr. Willard, is substan-
tiated 1n principle and is in reasonably
close agreement n amount to the esti-
mate of the Comell irm. Since the
owners of the property have by their
own admission failed to keep adequate
records of additions and retirements,
the commission must rely upon esti-
mates of engineers to establish what
the cost of these items should be ™

In City of Sullivan v Missouri Elec-
tric Power Co. (Mo 1935) 6 PUR
NS 225, 232, the Missour: Public
Service Commission held:

“The ewvidence before us indicates
that the company’s records are insuffi-
cient to enable us to determine the
amount of money originally mvested
1 construction of the properties. We
must, therefore, estimate the prudent
origmal cost. It is precisely this in-
formation that our engineers have
endeavored to give us  We think that
the amounts shown n their esiimates
may be accepted as reflecting the
prudent investment cost of the prop-
erties, and we shalt so consider them
in our determination of far value.”

In Garfield and Lovejoy's text,
Pubhic Utlity Economics (Prentice
Hall, 1964), the law regarding the
establishment of rate base is sum-
marized:

"Actual cost methods nclude: (a)

Historical cost; (b) prudent invest-

. FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY

ment; and (c) original cost. Gen-
erally speaking, historical cost includes
both the construction and acquisition
costs of the properties serving the
public, including additions and better-
ments, less depreciation. Where ac-
counting records have been madequale,
histonical cost has been found by esh-
mating the cost of the present plant
on the basis of costs of matertals and
labor at the hme each property unil
was constructed or acquired, less de-
preciation.

“ . . Inthe past, the utihty com-
panies’ books and records were some-
times madequate to permit a deter-
mination of historical cost In such
cases, the historical cost of the exist-
ing plant was estimated by making an
inventory of the physical property and
pricing each of the items at actual
cost at the time of construction or
wnstallation  The historical cost, thus
found, plus an allowance for the over-
head charges incurred dunng con-
struction and less depreciation would
provide a valuanon of the tangible

property.

“. . . Ongnal cost is determined
by studies of available books and rec-
ords If the original cost of plant
cannot be determned, it may be esti-
mated.”

The utthty in this case followed the
standard method of establishing rate
base when the accounting records of
an acquired company were not suffi-
cient to give that information. The
testmony and evidence of Walter ]
Parks, engincer, which is part of the
record, shows that a detailed and vol-

82 PUR 3 456

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES v DUVAL COUNTY BD. OF COMRS.

uminous engineer's study was made
of the valuation of the utihty’s prop-
erty, which arrived at a complete in-
ventory and analysis of the cost of the
properties and facilities of the utility
at the tme cach property unit was
constructed or acquired, less deprecia-
tion. As noted above, this method of
arriving at rate base is uniformly
accepted.  In addition to the engineer’s
study, the board had available to it
the evidence of its own accounting
witness who testified as to a rate base
figure. Thus, the conclusion by the
board in its order that it did not have
sufficient evidence before it on which
to determine a rate base for the utility
is contrary to the testimony and evi-
dence in the record, and is therefore
void.

{3]) Rate of Returm. After the
establishment of a rate base, the gen-
erally accepted procedure in rate cases
is to determine what rate of return
the company 18 earning on its present
or requested rates and then determine
whether said rate of return s reason-
able under the circumstances. The
determination as to what is or should
be a reasonable rate of return for a
given utihity 15 an essental part of any
utility rate case, sincc it is only by
establisting what would be a reason-
able return that a decision can be made
as to whether the utility’s present or
requested rates are within this zone
of reasonableness. See Metropolitan
Dade County Water & Sewer Board v
Community Utilities Corp. (Fla Sup
1967) 200 So 2d 831. Tesumony is
usually given on this 1ssuc by expert
witnesses from both the utility and the
staff of the administrative agency, and
it is not unusual, of course, to hear

conflicting expert views  The admin-
istrative agency is entitled to believe
one expert witness over another, but
where there is ne conflicting evidence
on a basic issue, such as rate of return,
and the agency has before it undis-
puted testimony of witnesses, it cannot
arbitrarily disregard that testimony
and reach an entirely different con-
clusion than that which the undisputed
record discloses  Metropolitan Dade
County Water & Sewer Board v Com-
munity Uuhtes Corp (Fla App
1967) 200 So 2d 831 ; Northern P. R.
Co v Washington Dept. of Pub.
Works, 268 US 39, PURI925D 93,
69 L Ed 837, 45 S Ct 412, Washing-
ton Gas Light Co. v Distnct of
Columbia Pub. Utihties Commission
(DC DC 1944) 54 PUR NS 193, 55
F Supp 627; Re Plainfield-Union
Water Co (1959) 57 NJ Super 158,
30 PUR3d 513, 154 A2d 201; Re
Wilmington Suburban Water Corp.
(1964) — Del —, 56 PUR3d 66,
203 A2d 817; Nevada Pub Service
Commission v Ely Light & P. Co.
(1964) BO Nev 312, 55 PUR3 123,
393 p2d 305.

The only evidence in this case as to
what is 2 minimum reasonable rate
of return for the petitioner company
is the evidence of the petitioner pre-
sented through the volumimous testi-
mony of an expert witness, as well as
other witnesses for the utihty. The
board or the board's staff presented
absolutely no evidence on this ques-
tion  The substance of peutioner’s
tesimony was that the utility required
a2 mmimum of 695 per cent rate of
return on its rate base, in order to
meet expenses, pay interest on debt,
provide the required money for addi-

457 82 PUR M




FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY

tional expansion and improvements,
and return a fair amount to investors
on capital. The generally accepted
criteria for determining a reasonable
rate of return, including an analysis
of cost of capital, were discussed and
utilized by the utility’s witnesses in
arniving at the conclusion that a 6.95
per cent return was a minimum rea-
sonable requirement for this company,
and that a zone of reasonableness
would he anywhere from 6.95 per cent
to 7.39 per cent.

[4] The board cannot legally ig-
nore the only testimony in the record
on rate of return. But it did just
that. Taking the evidence in 2 light
least favorable to the utility and utiliz-
ing the board’s own evidence in the
record, the effect of the rate reduction,
mandated by the hoard in the final
order, would produce for the utility
a rate of return of only 2.8 per cent.
Nowhere in the record can one find
supporting evidence for fixing the rates
at this level. The conclusion is in-
escapable that such a finding is arbi-
trary and constitutes an uonlawful
confiscation of the utility’s property.
See Re Plainfield-Union Water Co
(1959) 57 NJ Super 158, 30 PUR
3d 513, 154 A2d 201; Washington
Gas Light Co. v District of Columbia
Pub. Utilities Commission (DC DC
1944) 54 PUR NS 193, 55 F Supp
627 ; Northern P. R Co. v Washing-
ton Dept. of Pub Works 268 US 39,
PURI925D 93, 69 L FEd 837, 45
S Ct 412; Metropoltitan Dade County
Water & Sewer Board v Community
Utilities Corp. (Fla App 1967) 200
So 2d 831.

[8] The fact that the overall books
and records of the company may have

included the utility’s operations in
other counties is not justification for
the finding by the board that the rec-
ords were inadequate to apportion or
allocate administrative and general
expenses of the Duval county opera-
tion In utility rate regulatory prac-
tice, there are established methods of
allocating administrative and general
expenses  between  multicounty or
multistate operations of utilities, and
the record discloses that these stand-
ard allocation procedures were fol-
lowed by the accounting witness for
the utility. In any event, the books
and records of the utility company are
presumptively vahd, Southwestern Bell
Teleph Co. v City of San Antonio
(CA5th 1935) 7 PUR NS 433, 75
F2d 880, 882, and the board pre-
sented no contrary evidence to prove
them otherwise If the board objected
to the method of allocations adopted
by the utility, st should have come up
with an alternative formula and sug-
gested an adjustment of the books to
conform to it. Absent this, the board
cannot substitute its judgment for that
of management. Metropolitan Dade
County Water & Sewer Board v Com-
munity Utilittes Corp. (Fla App
1967) 200 So 2d 831, 833. As noted
by the Supreme Court of the United
States in Missouri ex rel, Southwest-
ern Bell Teleph Co. v Missouri Pub.
Service Commission, 262 US 276,
289 PUR1923C 193, 200, 67 L Ed
981, 43 S Ct 544:

“The commission is not the financial
manager of the corporation and it is
not empowered to substitute its judg-
ment for that of the directors of the
corporation; nor can it igrnore items
charged by the utility as operating ex-

2 PUR M 458

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES v DUVAL COUNTY BD. OF COMRS.

penses urtless there is an abuse of dis-
cretion in that regard by the corporate
officers.”

There was some question in the
record as to who had the burden of
proof, or the burden of coming for-
ward with the evidence. The utility
contended that since the proceedings
below were initiated by the board
secking to review the established rates
of the company, the burden of proving
the unreasonableness of the existing
rates falls upon the board. The utility
appeared on the date set for the rate
hearing and announced that it was
prepared to introduce evidence to rebut
any imitial showing made by the board
as to the unreasonableness of the
utility’s established rates No evi-
dence, however, was initially intro-
duced by the board ; rather, the board
adopted a procedure wherein it re-
quired the utifity to come forward
with the evidence in the first instance.

There is no question that the one
complamning of alleged unreasonable-
ness of existing rates carries the initial
burden of proof to establish such un-
reasonableness  Rates of a public
utility are presumed valid until proved
otherwise. Metropolitan Dade Coun-
ty Water & Sewer Board v Commu-
nity Utilities Corp. {Fla App 1967)
200 So 2d 831; Re Coal! Rates, 23
NM 704, PURI918D 182, 171 Pac
506, The board contends, however,
that it did not initiate the proceedings.
Notwithstanding some confusion on
this point, the record does reveal that
the parties understood the case was
proceeding forward by reason of the
board’s insistence and desire to review
the existing rates of the company,
which the utility had placed into effect

as of August 1, 1966, a date prior to
the commencement of the proceedings.

[8] There was no requirement
under the special act of 1939 or under
the utility's franchises that the com-
pany apply to the board for authority
to change its rates. There was no rule
or regulation adopted by the board
requiring the utility to apply for a
change in rates; nor was there any
procedure established by the board,
when reviewing rates, which would
require the utility to initially carry
the burden of proof. Based on this,
it would appear that the utility’s con-
tention is correct, and the board had
the burden of proving the unreason-
ableness of the existing and presump-
tively vahid rates of the company. The
adoption of the procedure requiring
the utility to initially carry the burden
of proof was a departure from essen-
tial requirements of law. This pro-
cedural point, while not the major
1ssue in the case, only serves to fortify
the court’s ruling as to the irregularity
of the order entered below.

The law holding rates of a utility
presumptively valid until proved other-
wise has another telling effect on the
order below. Even if the board’s con-
clusions were correct—that they could
not reach a deasion based on the
records of the company-—the board
could not then arbitranly reduce the
existing rates of the utility to a level
totally unsupportable by the record.
If it was true that they could not
make a decision, then the board should
have left intact the present and pre-
sumptively valid rates of the company,
placed into effect as cf August 1, 1966.

{7] The petitioner also contends
that the board erred in making a

459 & PURM

o e YR A ARTIAL 5 WA T ARG I i 3 . 53 B At LI 4D w3 LIt Dab s T ¥




BERTRLATE T TN D A P

A

e
G

TR

FLORIDA CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY

retroactive rate reduction. The court
agrees.  Mictigan Bell Teleph Co v
Michigan Pub Service Commssion
(1946} 315 Mich 533, 66 PUR NS
287, 24 NW2¢ 200, 205, 206, Re
Pacific Teleph. & Teleg. Co. (Cal
1949) 80 PUR NS 355, 369; sec
City of Miami v Florida Pub. Service
Commussion ( Fla Sup 1968) 73 PUR
3d 369, 208 So 2d 249, 259. Again,
said error only serves to compound
the irregularity of an order already
deciared erroncous for other reasons.

For the reasons expressed above,
the court is of the opinion that the
findings and judgment of the board in
the order below are contrary to all of
the competent substantial evidence in
the record and fail to accord with
essential requirements of the law.

While a reviewing court should give
as much credence as possible to the
findings of a lower tribunal or agency,
to say that their findings may he made
conclusive where constitutional rights
of property are involved, although the
evidence clearly establishes that the
findings are wrong and constitutional
rights have been invaded, is to place
those rights at the mercy of adminis-
trative officials and to seriously impair
the secunty inherent in our judicial
safeguards.

Writ of Certiorari be and it is
hereby granted and the writ is issued
as prayed. The order of the Board
of County Commissioners of Duval
County entered on March 13, 1968,
is quashed.

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

Re Pekin Water

Works Company

55082
March 4, 1970

PPLICATION by wwater company for increased rates and _Ior
A changes in rules, regulntions, and conditions of service;
granted as modified.

Revenurs, § 5 — Tax credits — Merchandiomg
and jobbing — Rentals
[ILL } Such items as amortieation of »
water company’s investment tax ceredit,
merchandining and jobhing revenues, rentaf

revenues, and turn on charges should be

reported as miscellancous water revenues
1] p 466

& PUR M

Esxprnses, §92 ~ Treatment of particular
hinds of expenses — Amortizahon of rale
case rxpenges

{TLL.] Rate case expenses of a water
company were amortized over & S-year pe-

riod for rate-making purposes. [2] p. 466

Payment, § 55 — Penalty for lote paymeni —
Interest rate.
[ILL.] A water company was allowed to

460

o a ittt Mogei R
bk R IO A

RE PEKIN WATER WORKS CO.

add a late payment charge of § per cent to
hills not paid within fifteen days of the date
thereofl [3) p 457,
Discrimination, § 186 — Rates — Water com-
pony — Prirate fire protechion
[TILL.} A water company was ordered to
charge uniform rates for fre protecuon

»

By the Commisstion: On July 21,
1969, Pekin Water Works Company.,
hereinafter sometimes referred to as
the company, filed with the Ilhnos
Commerce Commission its revised
schedule of rates and of rules, regula-
tions. and conditions of service for
water service designated as Hl CC No.
4, Original Sheet Nos. 1 through 41,
inclusive, by which it proposed a gen-
eral increase in rates for water service
applicable to its service area in the
city of Pekin, Illinois, and vicinity, in
Tazewell county, such rates, rules,
regulatrons, and conditions of service
to hecome effective on August 20,
1969.

Upon examination of said proposed
schedule, the commission suspended
the proposed general increase in rates
and changes in rules, regulations, and
conditions of service until December
19, 1969, and subsequently resus-
pended st until June 19, 1970.

Notice of the proposed general in-
crease in the company’s rates was
published in The Pekin Daify Times,
a newspaper having a general circula-
tion in Pekin, lilinois, and vicinity,
and notize of such propo<ed increase
mn rates was posted in the business
office of the company 1n Pekin in ac-
cordance with the requirements of law
and the provisions of General Order
157 of the commission.

Pursuant to notice as required by

461

M RN A LA Y N R AR AT - Larabon W i o g £ b b s g ot 0 e s

service to those customers residing within
and without the city fimite. [4] p 467
Return § 115 — Water compony

[ILL.] A fair and ressonable rate of re-
turn for » water company was found to be
62 per cent. {5] p 469

Jaw and the rules and regulations of
the commission, the matter came on
for hearing before a duly authorized
examiner at the offices of the commis-
sion in Springfield, lllinois, on Oc-
tober 6, 1969.  The company appeared
by counsel and presented evidence,
both oral and documentary, in support
of the proposed increase in rates and
changes in its rules, regulations, and
conditions of service. The city of
Pekin appeared by its corporation
counsel.  Appearances were aiso en-
tered on behalf of the accomnting and
engineering staffs of the commussion.
There were no other appearances. A
further hearing was held on November
10, 1969. At the conclusion of the
hearing on November 10, 1969, the
matter was marked “heard and taken”

The present rates for general water
service consist of a service charge
and a usage charge. Both charges
are stated gross and net and are billed
at the gross charge, with the net
charge applied as a discount for
prompt payment within ten days after
rendition of bills  The present service
and usage charges are tabulated on
page 462.

Under the propoeed schedules, serv-
ice and usage charges are no longer
stated groas and net; a delayed pay-
ment charge of 10 per cent is added
to all bills not paid within fifteen days
from the date of rendition.

R PURM




Cark 40

B

FLORIDA OROWN UTIL. B, INO, v. UTILITY REGULATORY ED.  Fla,

597

Cituas, ¥la., 214 Ru.2a 807

and signed by one L. C. Rogge. The lctter
2dvised the membiers of a complete optical
service, {fncluding cye examinations, at a
reduced cost to them snd their dependenta
upon presentation of the card attached
thereto at any of petitioner's five business
addresses printed on the reverse side of the
letiter. A hearing was held before the
Board on Fchruary 19, 1972 at which time
the Board found petitloner guilty of three
out of four counts and suspcnded his 1.
cense to practice the trade or occupation of
dispensing optician for a period of #ix
months,

The Lasic violation of Florida Statutes
Chapter 484 and Opticians Rules Chapter
21P-1 appcars to be that the petitioner in
its communication to the union members
advised that complete optical services, in-
cluding eye cxaminations, would be fur-
pishcd. Opticians iy statute are restricted
frum cyc examinations as this it a function
of an optometrist. Sec 145, § 484.02 F.S,
A. and Opticisns Ruler 21P-1.02. There-
fore, the communication on its face violat-
ed the statute and related rule and petition-
¢er offered little or no testimony at the time
of the hearing Lefore the Board on this

point,

We fecl the Board has abused its discre-
tion in that the six month suspension is not
warranted under the circumstances and
would result in an unduc economic hard-
ship to the petitioner and, thercfore, the
order of the Board should Le modificd.

Accordingly, the writ of certiorari is
granted and the order is modified to read

~ as follows: the licensce, Donald Juh! as

owner and/or officer of Community Opti.
cal Service f/x/a Family Optical Service
is hereby suspended from the practice of
dispensing optician for a period of thirty
(30) days from the date of thc service of
copy of this order.

In all other particutars, the order of the
Floride State Board of Dispensing Opti-
cians shall remain in full force and effect.

1t is 30 ordered,

FLORIDA CROWN UTILITY BERVICES,
INC., a Florlda corporation, Appeliant,

Y.

UTILITY REGULATORY BOARD OF the
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, Appalies,

Ne, P-430,

Diutrict Court of Appeal of Florlda,
¥irst District,

March 15, 1873,

Certiorari proceeding by utility to re-
view an order entered by municipal utility
regulatory board in rate case, The Circuit
Court for Duval County, Roger J. Way-
Lright, J., cntered order adverse to utility,
and utility appealed. The District Court
of Appeal, Spector, C. J., held that where
former owner of property of utility had
failed 1o make avallable any original cost
records, such board, whose own rule re.
quired it to base rales on the actual legiti-
mate costs of the property less deprecia-
tion, lacked authority to substitute for that
figure the acquisition costs to utility, Lut
rather should have reconstructed original
costs by an engincer's estimate,

Reversed.

1. Publio Service Commisslons ¢33

The District Court of Appeal had ju-
risdiction to entertain appcal from order of
circuit court denying certiorari revicw of a
utility board's administrative order on
rates.

2. Publio Bervics Commissions &=2.%

Opinions of rcgulatory board stuffs as
to executive compensation and management
fecs unsupported by evidence cannot be
sustained as basis for disallowance of such
expenses in a utility rate case,

8. Publlo Sarvica Commissions &=7.9

Refusal of municipal utility regulatory
board, in utility rate case, to allow cxpens-
¢s incurred by wtility in connection with

o e

.

e e oyt

[

Logt

o
ATy R g



B hemrem h mpet het s e et

(23 -'

E98 Fia. 274 BOUTHERN REPORTER, 84 BLRIES

rate hearing on ground that hearing had
served no practical purpose for ratepayers
since no rate Increase was granted, without
more, constituted a departure from essen.
tal requirements of Jaw.

4. Publie Servies Cemminslony 6=7.8

Where former owncr of property of
utility had failed to make available any
origina} cost records, municipal utility reg-
ulatoty board, whnse own rule required it
to basc rates on the sctual legitimate costs
of the property lcss depreciation, lacked
authority to substitute, for that figure the
acquisition costs to ‘utility, but rather
should have reconktructed original costs by
an ¢ngincer's estimate,

[T S,

Robert J. Kelly, Tallahassee, and John
B. Chandler, Jt.,, of Rogers, Towers, Bai-
ley, Jones & Gay, Jacksonville, for appel-
lant,

T. Edward Avstin, Jr., and William D,
Moore, Jacksonville, for appellee.

SPICTOR, Chief Judge.

{11 Appellant seeks reversal of an ad-
verse order entered by the eircuit court in
a certiorari proceeding by which it sought
review of an order entercd by the appellee
in n utility rate ¢case. We have jurisdie-
tion to entertain this appcal from an order
of the circuit court denying certiorari re.
view of a ulility board's administrative or.
der on rates. Southern Gulf Utility, Inc.
v. Metropolitan Dade County Water and
Sewer Noard, 180 So.2d 481 (Fla.App.};
Westwood Lake v. Metropolitan 1ade
County Water and Sewer Board, 203 So0.2d
353 (Fla.App.1967).

The appellant sewer and water company
filed an application for a rate hearing be.
fore the appellee municipal regulatory
board. Shortly thereafter a hearing was
had at which evidence was received from
appellant’s witnesses, appellec’s staff and
the public. An order was entered by the
regulatory board denying appellant’s appli-

cation for an increase in rates. On the
contrary, the order entered by the board in
the same proceeding reduced the rates per-
mitted to be charged to appellant's custom.
ers,

{2] For rtevertal, appellant raises a
number of alleged errors. Appellant con.
tends, inter alia, that the board erroneously
disallowed management fees nd an expense
for rate-making purposes In the amount of
$12,500 &s claimed and reduced that item to
$5,400 without substantia) competent evi-
dence in the record to sustain the redue-
tion. We agree that {t was error. In
Westwood Lake, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade
County Water and Sewer Board, 203 So.2d
363 (Fla.App.1967), the court condemned
such disallowances where there was no
competent evidence to show that the
amount pald was excessive for the services
tendered,  Appellant aptly points out that
the board had one of the recipients of the
management fces in question under subpoe-
na but failed to call him a» a witness re-
garding the services performed by him.
Opinions of regulatory board staffs gs to
executive compensation and management
feen unsupporied by evidence cannot be
sustained as the batls for disallowance of
such expenscs. Westwood Lake, Inc. v,
Metropolitan Dade County Water and
Sewer Noard, supra,

[3] Appellant alro contends that it was
a depariure from the essential require.
ments of law to disallow the expentes in.
curred by It in connection with the rate
hearing. This claim appears to be support-
ed by the Westwood Lake ease, supra, and
authorities cited therein at page 366, The
board in the case nt bar refused to allow
this item of expense on the ground that the
hearing has served no practical purpose for
rate payers since no rate increase was
granted. While we recognize the well set-
tled rule that a regulatory board is vested
with broad diseretion concerning the allow.
ance of rate hearing expense, it is equally
well settled that whether & rate increase is
granted is not the sole criteria on which
that discretion rests. Accordingly, we hold




v

that the disullowance of these expenses and
the grounds rclied upon by the board, with.
out more, constituted a departure from the
essential requirements of law,

The most vital fssue raised by appellant
concerns the rate basc upon which the al-
Jowed rate i3 fixed. Chapter 69-1166,
Laws of Ilorida, 1969, authorizes the City
of Jacksonville to regulate private water
and scwage systems and to fix rates there-
for. The statutory criteria for fixing the
rate base {8 found in Scction 2 of Chapter
69-1166, which reads as follows:

“Rate Base. Rates of utility companics
shall be fixed to insure that all rates or
other charges by utilities within the pur-
view of this act shall be fair, just, and
compeunsatory. In sctting rates, there
shall be {ncluded contributions and aid to
construction in the rate base where such
factor is neccssary to insure a fair, just,
rcasonable, and compensatory rate of re-
turn for the utility.”

By its Ordinance 70406430, the City of
Jacksonville implemented Section 2 of the
emabling statute quoted above in nearly
identical language, Section 4 of the Ordi-
nance states:

“Scetion 4—Duties and Powers of Utilie
ty Regulatory Board.

(c) To fix rates, connection charges
and other charges of utility companies,
and in so doing to insure that all rates
or othcr charges shall be fair, just, rea-
sonable and compensatory. In setting
rates, the Hoard shall include contribu.
tions in aid to construction in the rate
base where such factor is necessary to
insure a fxir, just, reasonsble and com-
pensatory rute of return to the owner of
such water or scwer system)”

And finally the appelice board's own rule
jmplementing both the statute and ordi-
nance above ¢ited reads as follows:

“Section 7. Rate Ilase, In determining
the rate base upon which reasonable
tatcs are t0 be fixed the Board shall in-
vestigate and determine the actual legiti-
mate costs of the property of cach utili-

FLORIDA OROWN UTIL 8, INO. v, UTILITY REGULATORY BD. Fh. 99
Clte a8, Fla,, §74 Bo 24 507

ty, actually used and uscful or having
prescnt value for future use in the sery-
jce, and shall bc the money honestly and
prudently invested by the utility compuny
in such property used and uscful in serv.
ing the pullic, less accrued depreciation,
Said rate basc shall include contributions
in ald to construction, replacement costs,
engineer's cvaluation reports and other
data where such factor i3 neccssary to
insure a fair, just, reasonahle, and com-
pensatory rate of relurn to the utility
company.”

The appetlant’s complaint about the rate
base i3 twofold. First, it is contended that
the board failed to follow the comniand of
its own rate base rule in Section 7 by us-
ing an erroneous method to establish the
actual legitimate costs of the property of
the appellant utility, thereby arriving at a
property Lase wholly insufficient 1o serve
as & proper base upon which to fix reason-
able rates. The uncontroverted evidence
before the board estallished that appellant
had acquired the utility from a former
owner. The latter had failed to make
availuble to its successor in ownetrship, ap-
pellant here, any original cost records,
Accordingly, appellant’s application for a
rate increase was not Lased upon the first
criteria get forth in Section 7 of the board
rules, that is, upon the “mctual tegitimate
costs of the property . , . less ac-
crued depreciation”, Rather, the applica-
tion of sappellant was based on the criteria
embodied in the second scntence of Section
7, to wit; “Said rate base ghall include
contributions in aid to construction, re-
placement costs, engineers evaluation re-
ports and other data where such factor is
nccessary to insure a fair, just, reasonable,
and compensatory rate of return to the
utility company.”

(4] Atlthough its own rule requires the
board to base rates on the “actual legiti-
matc costs of the property . . . lcss
depreciation”, the board substituted for
that figure the acquisition cost to the
present owner, appellant herein.  In other
words, by its own admission, the boutd
substituted “acquisition cost” for the erite.




600 Fi.

ria ectablished by its own rule, “actual fe-
gitimate costs of the property . .
actually used and useful, ete”” We find no
authority for such substitution of criterla.

Apparently, the appellec board used ac-
quisition cost rather than the criterla pro-
vided in the rule becavse the originat cost
figures were unavailable. However, the
law seems clear that where original costs
are unavailable, they should be reconstruct.
ed by an enginter’s estimate, In Southern
States Utility, Inc. v, Duval County Board
of County Commissioners, 82 PUR 3d 452
(1969), the proper course to bec followed
where the original cost figures are not
available was stated in the following man-

. ner?

“Jt was shown by the testimony that the
original accounting hooks and records of
the predecessor company {the original
company owning the utilities prior to ae-
quisition by pctitioner hercin) were ade-
quate to delermine the original coxm of
the properties . . . It is well estah.
lished under utility rate regulatory law
that where accounting records have been
inadequate to determine the cost of the
utility's assets, the rate base for the com-
pany can be established by an engineer's
appraisal and estimate of historical cost
which is accomplished by engincer's in.
ventory of the physical property and n
pricing of the items at actual estimated
cost at the time of construction or instal-
lation, The historical cost thus found,
less depreciation, provided a legally ae-
ccptable valuation for utility property.”

Quoting from Garfield and Lovejoy's
“Pulilic Utility conomics”, the Southern
States Utility case, supra, further stated:

“In the past, the utility company's books
and recards were sometimes inadequate
to permit a determination of historical
cost. In such cascs, the historical cost
of the existing plant was estimated by
making an inventory of the physical
property and pricing each of the items at
the actual cost at the time of construc.
tion or installation, The historical cost,

£74 BOUTHERN REPORTER, 24 BERIES

thur found, plus an allowance for the
overhead charges incurred during con.
struction wnd less depreclation would
provide evaluation of the tangible prop-
erty.

"Orlginal cost Is determined Ly studies
of available books and records; if the
original cost of plant cannot be deter-
mined, it may be estimated.”

Appellee board's departure from its own
rate base determining criteria constituted a
departure from the essential requirements
of law. Morcover, it is undisputed that
the board did not take into account the cri-
teria gpecified in the second sentence of
Section 7 of its own rules [n establishing
its rate base for the appellant. Thay pors
tion of Section 7 provides that the rate
bare shall include contributions in ald to
construction, replacement costs, engineer's
evaluation treports and other data where
such factor is necessary to insure a fair,
just, reasonahle, and compensatory rate of
return to the utility company. Since the
Loard failed to properly determine “actual
legitimate costs” for rate baste purposes, it
follows that the rate of return established
by it cannot Le said to {nsure & fair, Just,
reasonatle and compensatory rale of re-
turn to sppeliant, Consideration of all of
the criteria cnumcrated in the board's rate
base is mandated by Section 7 where nec-
essary to insure a fair return,

Appeliec boatd argucs that it need not
ascertain "actual legitimate cost” to estab-
lish the rate base. It cites the 1951 case of
Jacksonville Gas Corporation v. Florida
Railroad and Public Utilities Commission,
50 So.2d 887 (Fla.), for its authority to es-
tablish the rate bage on the “actual cost”
or purchase price of the utility to appel.
lant, Yet, t0 do so flies in the face of its
own rule requiring the ratc basc to be
predicated on  “actual Jegitimate cost",
The board also contends that Westwood
Lake, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County
Water and Sewer Board, supra, is authori-
ty for excluding contributions in aid of
construction from the rate base, While



MATHIS v, LAMBERT . ¥, 601

Cite as, ¥la,, 274 Bo.24 001

that was the holding in Westwood Lake,
the Dade County rate ordinance there being
conaidered [Chapter 32, Code of Metropoli-
tan Dade County) expressly provides that
such contributed property shall be ex¢luded
from the rate base and prohibits any return
o1 any property acquired as comtriliutions
in aid of construction, Dude County v.
General Waterworks Corp,, 267 So.2d 633
(F12.1972).
nance and rule in question {n this proceed-
ing expressly requires contributions in aid
to construction to be considered In order to
arrive at a falr, just, reasonable and com-
pensatory rate of return,

However, the statute, ordi-

There are other points on appeal raised

by sppellant which nced not now be decid.
ed in view of our decision to reverse and
remand this cause to the lower court with
dircctions to remand the cause to the board
with instructions that said board conduct
further proceedings in accordance with this
opinion,

Reversed.

CARROLL, DONALD K., and RAWLS,

J). concue,

Marvin MATHIS ot al,, Appeliants,
v.
Adotphus L, LAMBERT st al,, Appelieas.
No, 72864,

Diatrict Court of Appost of ¥lorida,
Third District.

March 20, 1678. '

Action for injuries sustained by 12-
year-old retarded boy when struck by de-
fendants' automobile, The Circuit Court
for Dade County, Sheiby Highsmith, J,,
entered final judgment in favor of defend-

174 $0.20~300A

ants based on a directed verdict previously
granted Lut withheld, and plaintitfs appeal-
ed. The District Court of Appeal, Hendry,
J.. heid that evidence that 12-ycar-old re-
tarded boy was struck by automobile as he
had almost finished crossing street, and
that defendant motorist testificd that he
knew children were in area returning from
schoo! but that he did not sce boy until im-
pact, prescnted question for jury as to mo-
torist's negligence.

Reverted with directions.

(. Trial =168

Motions for dirccted verdicts should
be cautiously granted,

2. Trinl &=2139(1), 142

A motion for directed verdict should
be granted only when court, after viewing
tvidence and testimony in light most fuvor-
able to nonmoving party, concludes that
jury ¢ould not reasonadbly dilfer as to exis-
tence of a material fact or materiat infes-
ence, and that movant is entitled to judg.
ment as matter of law,

3. Appesl and Error €=927(7)

On appea) from judgment on directed
verdict, appcllate court considers facts in
Jight most favorable to nonmoving party.

4. Auvtomobiles €2245(8)

Evidence that 12-year-old retarded boy
wat struck by automobile as he had almost
finished erossing street, and that defendant
motorist testified that he knew that chil-
dren were in area returning from school
but that he did not sce the boy until im-
pact, presented question for jury as to mo-
torist’s negligence,

6. Appaal aad Error 321 {78(5)

Where it was determined on appeal
that trial judge had erred in entering final
judgment for defendants based on motion
for directed verdict previously granted but
withtield, judgment was reversed with




STATE OF FLORIDA

e

OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK
ANN COLE
CoMMISSION CLERK

Jublic Beroice Qommizsion

s als a¥s a¥s ate a's als a¥ts als ats wts ate ats ats ats ats ats ats as ats als Vs ats ats ats ats
. gw Ay "‘ g '.‘ f.‘ "‘ "‘ (‘W "‘ "‘ "‘ "‘ "" Q. e l“ L LY "‘ T
-
-_—
[ -

Docket Title: Application for transfer of

Sewer Utility Facilities from Cross Creek
of Fort Myers Community Association to
Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge

DN 04360-01: (1) CROSS CREEK UTILITIES MASTER PLAN;
(2) CROSS CREEK AERIAL PHOTO SOUTHERN HALF AND
(3) CROSS CREEK AERIAL PHOTO NOTHERN HALF

JCLK NOTE: MAP PORTION OF EXHIBIT CAN BE
FOUND IN MAPS MICROFILM. ]

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD @ TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer
Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us




